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Intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” w
ithin the product’s enclosure that m

ay be of sufficient m
agnitude to constitute 

a risk of electric shock to persons.
Intended to alert the user of the presence of im

portant operating and m
aintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accom

panying the product.
C

A
U

TIO
N

: R
isk of electrical shock —

 D
O

 N
O

T O
P

E
N

!
C

A
U

TIO
N

: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not rem
ove cover. N

o user serviceable parts inside. R
efer servicing to qualified service personnel.

W
A

R
N

IN
G

: To prevent electrical shock or fire hazard, this apparatus should not be exposed to rain or m
oisture‚ and objects filled w

ith liquids‚ such as vases‚ 
should not be placed on this apparatus. B

efore using this apparatus‚ read the operating guide for further w
arnings.

Protective earthing term
inal. The apparatus should be connected to a m

ains socket outlet w
ith a protective earthing connection.

SPANISH ENGLISHFINNISH FRENCHSWEDISH GERMAN

Tarkoitettu kiinnittäm
ään käyttäjän huom

io sellaiseen eristäm
ättöm

ään vaaralliseen jännitteeseen tuotteen kotelossa, joka saattaa olla riittävän suuri 
aiheuttaakseen sähköiskuvaaran.
Tarkoitettu kiinnittäm

ään käyttäjän huom
io tärkeisiin käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeisiin tuotteen m

ukana seuraavassa ohjeistuksessa.
VA

R
O

ITU
S: S

ähköiskun vaara —
 Ä

LÄ
 AVA

A
!

VA
R

O
ITU

S: S
ähköiskuvaaran vuoksi älä poista kantta. E

i sisällä käyttäjän huollettavissa olevia osia. H
uoltam

inen tulee jättää pätevän huoltohenkilöstön 
tehtäväksi.
VA

A
R

A
: S

ähköiskun tai tulipalon vaaran estäm
iseksi tätä laitetta ei saa altistaa sateelle tai kosteudelle, eikä sen päälle saa asettaa nesteellä täytettyjä 

esineitä, kuten m
aljakoita. E

nnen laitteen käyttöä lue m
uut varoitukset käyttöohjeesta.

Suojam
aadoitus term

inaali. Laite tulee kytkeä sähköverkkoon suojajohtim
ella.

C
e sym

bole est utilisé dans ce m
anuel pour indiquer à l’utilisateur la présence d’une tension dangereuse pouvant être d’am

plitude suffisante pour constituer 
un risque de choc électrique.
C

e sym
bole est utilisé dans ce m

anuel pour indiquer à l’utilisateur qu’il ou qu’elle trouvera d’im
portantes instructions concernant l’utilisation et l’entretien de 

l’appareil dans le paragraphe signalé.
ATTEN

TIO
N

: R
isques de choc électrique —

 N
E

 PA
S

 O
U

V
R

IR
!

ATTEN
TIO

N
: A

fin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne pas enlever le couvercle. Il ne se trouve à l’intérieur aucune pièce pouvant être reparée par 
l’utilisateur. C

onfiez I’entretien et la réparation de l’appareil à un réparateur P
eavey agréé.

AVIS
: D

ans le but de reduire les risques d’incendie ou de decharge electrique, cet appareil ne doit pas etre expose a la pluie ou a l’hum
idite et aucun objet 

rem
pli de liquide, tel qu’un vase, ne doit etre pose sur celui-ci. Avant d’utiliser de cet appareil, lisez attentivem

ent le guide fonctionnant pour avertissem
ents 

supplém
entaires.

B
orne de terre de protection. L'appareil doit être connecté à une prise secteur avec une connexion à la terre.

Ä
r avsedd att varna användaren för förekom

sten av oisolerad ”farlig spänning” inom
 produktens hölje som

 kan vara av tillräcklig nivå för att personer ska 
riskera elektrisk stöt.
Ä

r avsedd att uppm
ärksam

m
a användaren på förekom

sten av viktiga handhavande- och underhållsinstruktioner (service) i den litteratur som
 m

edföljer 
produkten.
O

B
SER

VER
A

: R
isk för elektrisk stöt – Ö

P
P

N
A IN

TE
!

O
B

SER
VER

A
: För att m

inska risken för elektrisk stöt, avlägsna inte höljet. Inga delar inuti kan underhållas av användaren. Låt kvalificerad servicepersonal 
sköta servicen.
VA

R
N

IN
G

: För att förebygga elektrisk stöt eller brandrisk bör apparaten inte utsättas för regn eller fukt, och förem
ål fyllda m

ed vätskor, såsom
 vaser, bör 

inte placeras på denna apparat. Läs bruksanvisningen för ytterligare varningar innan denna apparat används.

Skyddsjordning term
inalen. A

pparaten skall anslutas till ett uttag m
ed skyddande jordanslutning.

D
ieses S

ym
bol soll den A

nw
ender vor unisolierten gefährlichen S

pannungen innerhalb des G
ehäuses w

arnen, die von A
usreichender S

tärke sind, um
 einen 

elektrischen S
chlag verursachen zu können.

D
ieses S

ym
bol soll den B

enutzer auf w
ichtige Instruktionen in der B

edienungsanleitung aufm
erksam

 m
achen, die H

andhabung und W
artung des P

rodukts 
betreffen.
VO

R
SIC

H
T: R

isiko —
 E

lektrischer S
chlag! N

icht öffnen!
VO

R
SIC

H
T: U

m
 das R

isiko eines elektrischen S
chlages zu verm

eiden, nicht die A
bdeckung enfernen. E

s befinden sich keine Teile darin, die vom
 A

nw
ender 

repariert w
erden könnten. R

eparaturen nur von qualifiziertem
 Fachpersonal durchführen lassen.

W
A

R
N

U
N

G
: U

m
 elektrischen S

chlag oder B
randgefahr zu verhindern, sollte dieser A

pparat nicht R
egen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt w

erden und 
G

egenstände m
it Flüssigkeiten gefuellt, w

ie Vasen, nicht auf diesen A
pparat gesetzt w

erden. B
evor dieser A

pparat verw
endet w

ird, lesen S
ie bitte den 

Funktionsführer für w
eitere W

arnungen.

Schutzerdung Term
inal. D

as G
erät nur an S

teckdose m
it S

chutzleiter angeschlossen w
erden.

E
ste sím

bolo tiene el propósito, de alertar al usuario de la presencia de “(voltaje) peligroso” sin aislam
iento dentro de la caja del producto y que puede tener 

una m
agnitud suficiente com

o para constituir riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
E

ste sím
bolo tiene el propósito de alertar al usario de la presencia de instruccones im

portantes sobre la operación y m
antenim

iento en la inform
ación que 

viene con el producto.
PR

EC
A

U
C

IO
N

: R
iesgo de descarga eléctrica ¡N

O
 A

B
R

IR
!

PR
EC

A
U

C
IO

N
: P

ara dism
inuír el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no abra la cubierta. N

o hay piezas útiles dentro. D
eje todo m

antenim
iento en m

anos del 
personal técnico cualificado.
A

D
VER

TEN
C

IA
: P

ara prevenir choque electrico o riesgo de incendios, este aparato no se debe exponer a la lluvia o a la hum
edad. Los objetos llenos de 

liquidos, com
o los floreros, no se deben colocar encim

a de este aparato. A
ntes de usar este aparato, lea la guia de funcionam

iento para otras advertencias.

Term
inal de puesta a tierra de protección. E

l aparato debe estar conectado a una tom
a de corriente con conexión a tierra de protección.
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三
角

形
内

带
有

箭
头

闪
电

状
符

号
意

在
敬

告
用

户
，

表
明

产
品

内
部

有
非

绝
缘

的
“

危
险

电
压

”
存

在
，

而
且

具
有

足
以

致
人

触
电

的
危

险
。

三
角

形
内

的
感

叹
号

意
在

警
告

用
户

，
表

明
与

机
器

的
操

作
和

维
护

（
维

修
）

有
关

的
重

要
说

明
。

警
告

：
触

电
危

险
—

勿
打

开
！

警
告

：
为

了
避

免
触

电
危

险
，

请
勿

打
开

机
壳

。
机

内
无

用
户

可
以

维
修

的
部

件
。

需
要

维
修

时
，

请
与

指
定

的
专

业
维

修
人

员
联

系
。

警
告

：
为

了
避

免
触

电
或

火
灾

危
险
，

请
勿

将
本

机
置

于
雨

中
或

潮
湿

之
处
。

请
勿

将
装

满
液

体
的

物
体
，

例
如

花
瓶

等
置

于
本

机
之

上
。

使
用

本
机

之
前
，

请
仔

细
阅

读
本

操
作

说
明
书
中
的
安
全
说
明
。

保
  保

护
接

地
端

子
。

设
备

应
该

连
接

到
带

有
保

护
接

地
连

接
的

电
源

插
座

。

人
体
へ
の
電
気
シ
ョ
ッ
ク
の
危
険
が
考
え
ら
れ
る
製
品
筐
体
内
の
非
絶
縁「
危
険
電
圧
」の
存
在
を
ユ
ー
ザ
ー
に
警
告
す
 る
も
の
で
す
。

製
品
に
付
属
して
い
る
説
明
書
に
記
載
の
重
要
な
操
作
お
よ
び
メ
ン
テ
ナ
ン
ス（
サ
ー
ビ
ス
）要
領
の
存
在
を
ユ
ー
ザ
ー
に
警
告
す
る
も
の
で
す
。

注
意： 電

気
シ
ョ
ッ
ク
の
危
険
あ
り
 ̶
 開
け
な
い
で
くだ
さ
い
!

注
意： 電

気
シ
ョ
ッ
ク
の
危
険
を
低
減
す
る
た
め
、カ
バ
ー
を
外
さ
な
い
で
くだ
さ
い
。内
部
部
品
は
ユ
ー
ザ
ー
に
よ
る
サ
ー
ビ
ス
不
可
。資
格
の
あ
る
サ
ー
ビ
ス
要
因
の
サ
ー
ビ
ス
を
要
請
してくだ

さ
い
。

警
告
:電
気
シ
ョ
ッ
ク
ま
た
は
火
災
の
危
険
を
避
け
る
た
め
、こ
の
装
置
を
雨
ま
た
は
湿
気
に
さ
ら
して
は
な
り
ま
せ
ん
。ま
 た
、過
敏
な
ど
液
体
を
含
む
物
を
こ
の
装
置
上
に
置
い
て
は
な
り
ま
せ
ん
。

こ
の
装
置
を
使
用
す
る
前
に
、警
告
事
項
に
つ
 い
て
操
作
ガ
イド
を
お
読
み
くだ
さ
い
。

保
護
接
地
端
子
。
装
置
は
保
護
接
地
に
接
続
し
て
い
る
電
源
コ
ン
セ
ン
ト
に
接
続
す
る
必
要
が
あ
り
ま
す

CHINESE JAPANESE ITALIANPORTUGUESE

A
tto ad avvisare l’utente in m

erito alla presenza “voltaggio pericoloso” non isolato all’interno della scatola del prodotto che potrebbe avere una m
agnitudo 

sufficiente a costituire un rischio di scossa elettrica per le persone.
A

tto ad avvisare l’utente in m
erito alla presenza di istruzioni operative e di assistenza im

portanti (m
anutenzione) nel libretto che accom

pagna il prodotto.
ATTEN

ZIO
N

E: R
ischio di scossa elettrica —

 N
O

N
 A

P
R

IR
E

!
ATTEN

ZIO
N

E: per ridurre il rischio di scossa elettrica, non rim
uovere il coperchio. N

on vi sono parti utili all’utente all’interno. Fare riferim
ento a personale 

addetto qualificato.
AVVER

TEN
ZA

: per prevenire il rischio di scossa o il rischio di incendio, questo apparecchio non dovrebbe essere esposto a pioggia o um
idità, e oggetti 

riem
piti con liquidi, com

e vasi, non dovrebbero essere posizionati sopra questo apparecchio. P
rim

a di usare questo apparecchio, leggere la guida operativa 
per ulteriori inform

azioni.

M
orsetto di terra di protezione. L'apparecchio deve essere collegato a una presa di corrente di rete con un conduttore di terra.

D
estinado a alertar o usuirio da presenoa de “voltagem

 perigosa” nmo isolada dentro do recepticulo do produto que pode ser de m
agnitude suficiente para 

constituir um
 risco de choque elétrico a pessoas.

D
estinado a alertar o usuário da presença de instruções im

portantes de operação e m
anutenção (conserto) na literatura que acom

panha o produto.
C

U
ID

A
D

O
: R

isco de choque elétrico —
 N

Ã
O

 A
B

R
A

!
C

U
ID

A
D

O
: P

ara evitar o risco de choque elétrico, não rem
ova a cobertura. C

ontém
 peças não reparáveis pelo usuário. E

ntregue todos os consertos apenas 
a pessoal qualificado.
A

D
VER

TÊN
C

IA
: P

ara evitar choques elétricos ou perigo de incêndio, este aparelho nmo deve ser exposto à chuva ou um
idade e objetos cheios de líquidos, 

tais com
o vasos, não devem

 ser colocados sobre ele. A
ntes de usar este aparelho, leia o guia de operação para m

ais advertências.

Term
inal de aterram

ento de proteção. O
 aparelho deve ser ligado a um

a tom
ada eléctrica com

 ligação à terra de proteção .

NORWEGIANDUTCH

B
edoeld om

 de gebruiker te attenderen op de aanw
ezigheid van ongewsoleerde “gevaarlijke spanning” binnen de behuizing van het product dat van voldoende om

-
vang kan zijn om

 een risico op elektrische schokken te vorm
en.

B
edoeld om

 de gebruiker te attenderen op de aanw
ezigheid van belangrijke gebruiks- en onderhoudsinstructies in de literatuur bij het product.

O
PG

ELET: R
isico op een elektrische schok - N

IE
T O

P
E

N
E

N
O

PG
ELET: O

m
 het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen, verw

ijder niet het deksel. E
r zijn geen voor de gebruiker bruikbare onderdelen binnenin aanw

ezig. 
Verw

ijs onderhoud door naar gekw
alificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.

W
A

A
R

SC
H

U
W

IN
G

: O
m

 elektrische schokken of brandgevaar te voorkom
en, stel dit apparaat m

ag niet bloot aan regen of vocht ‘ en voorw
erpen gevuld m

et vloei-
stoffen, zoals vazen m

ogen niet op dit apparaat w
orden geplaatst. Lees de gebruiksaanw

ijzingen voor nadere w
aarschuw

ingen voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt.

B
escherm

ende aardklem
. H

et apparaat dient te w
orden aangesloten op een stopcontact m

et een bescherm
end aardcontact.

H
ar til hensikt å advare brukeren om

 tilstedevæ
relse av uisolert “farlig spenning” inne i produktet, som

 kan ha tilstrekkelig styrke til å m
edføre risiko for elek-

trisk st¡t for en person.
H

ar til hensikt å inform
ere brukeren om

 tilstedev 
relsen av viktige bruks- og vedlikeholds (service)-instruksjoner i litteraturen som

 f¡lger m
ed produktet.

A
D

VA
R

SEL: R
isiko for elektrisk st¡t —

 0
c

 I.
.

E
 c

P
N

E
S

!
A

D
VA

R
SEL: For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk st¡t m

å ikke dekslet fjernes. D
et finnes ingen deler på innsiden som

 brukeren kan justere. O
verlat service-

arbeidet til kvalifisert servicepersonell.
A

D
VA

R
SEL: For å hindre elektrisk st¡t eller brannfare m

å ikke dette apparatet utsettes for regn eller fuktighet‚ og gjenstander fylt m
ed v 

ske, som
 en vase, 

m
å ikke settes på apparatet. F¡r du tar apparatet i bruk m

å du lese bruksanvisningen for ytterligere advarsler.

B
eskyttende jordingsterm

inal. A
pparatet m

å kobles til en elektrisk kontakt m
ed et st¡psel som

  har skjerm
et jordkontakt.



三
角

形
内

带
有

箭
头

闪
电

状
符

号
意

在
敬

告
用

户
，

表
明

产
品

内
部

有
非

绝
缘

的
“

危
险

电
压

”
存

在
，

而
且

具
有

足
以

致
人

触
电

的
危

险
。

三
角

形
内

的
感

叹
号

意
在

警
告

用
户

，
表

明
与

机
器

的
操

作
和

维
护

（
维

修
）

有
关

的
重

要
说

明
。

警
告

：
触

电
危

险
—

勿
打

开
！

警
告

：
为

了
避

免
触

电
危

险
，

请
勿

打
开

机
壳

。
机

内
无

用
户

可
以

维
修

的
部

件
。

需
要

维
修

时
，

请
与

指
定

的
专

业
维

修
人

员
联

系
。

警
告

：
为

了
避

免
触

电
或

火
灾

危
险
，

请
勿

将
本

机
置

于
雨

中
或

潮
湿

之
处
。

请
勿

将
装

满
液

体
的

物
体
，

例
如

花
瓶

等
置

于
本

机
之

上
。

使
用

本
机

之
前
，

请
仔

细
阅

读
本

操
作

说
明
书
中
的
安
全
说
明
。

保
  保

护
接

地
端

子
。

设
备

应
该

连
接

到
带

有
保

护
接

地
连

接
的

电
源

插
座

。

人
体
へ
の
電
気
シ
ョ
ッ
ク
の
危
険
が
考
え
ら
れ
る
製
品
筐
体
内
の
非
絶
縁「
危
険
電
圧
」の
存
在
を
ユ
ー
ザ
ー
に
警
告
す
 る
も
の
で
す
。

製
品
に
付
属
して
い
る
説
明
書
に
記
載
の
重
要
な
操
作
お
よ
び
メ
ン
テ
ナ
ン
ス（
サ
ー
ビ
ス
）要
領
の
存
在
を
ユ
ー
ザ
ー
に
警
告
す
る
も
の
で
す
。

注
意： 電

気
シ
ョ
ッ
ク
の
危
険
あ
り
 ̶
 開
け
な
い
で
くだ
さ
い
!

注
意： 電

気
シ
ョ
ッ
ク
の
危
険
を
低
減
す
る
た
め
、カ
バ
ー
を
外
さ
な
い
で
くだ
さ
い
。内
部
部
品
は
ユ
ー
ザ
ー
に
よ
る
サ
ー
ビ
ス
不
可
。資
格
の
あ
る
サ
ー
ビ
ス
要
因
の
サ
ー
ビ
ス
を
要
請
してくだ

さ
い
。

警
告
:電
気
シ
ョ
ッ
ク
ま
た
は
火
災
の
危
険
を
避
け
る
た
め
、こ
の
装
置
を
雨
ま
た
は
湿
気
に
さ
ら
して
は
な
り
ま
せ
ん
。ま
 た
、過
敏
な
ど
液
体
を
含
む
物
を
こ
の
装
置
上
に
置
い
て
は
な
り
ま
せ
ん
。

こ
の
装
置
を
使
用
す
る
前
に
、警
告
事
項
に
つ
 い
て
操
作
ガ
イド
を
お
読
み
くだ
さ
い
。

保
護
接
地
端
子
。
装
置
は
保
護
接
地
に
接
続
し
て
い
る
電
源
コ
ン
セ
ン
ト
に
接
続
す
る
必
要
が
あ
り
ま
す

CHINESE JAPANESE ITALIANPORTUGUESE

A
tto ad avvisare l’utente in m

erito alla presenza “voltaggio pericoloso” non isolato all’interno della scatola del prodotto che potrebbe avere una m
agnitudo 

sufficiente a costituire un rischio di scossa elettrica per le persone.
A

tto ad avvisare l’utente in m
erito alla presenza di istruzioni operative e di assistenza im

portanti (m
anutenzione) nel libretto che accom

pagna il prodotto.
ATTEN

ZIO
N

E: R
ischio di scossa elettrica —

 N
O

N
 A

P
R

IR
E

!
ATTEN

ZIO
N

E: per ridurre il rischio di scossa elettrica, non rim
uovere il coperchio. N

on vi sono parti utili all’utente all’interno. Fare riferim
ento a personale 

addetto qualificato.
AVVER

TEN
ZA

: per prevenire il rischio di scossa o il rischio di incendio, questo apparecchio non dovrebbe essere esposto a pioggia o um
idità, e oggetti 

riem
piti con liquidi, com

e vasi, non dovrebbero essere posizionati sopra questo apparecchio. P
rim

a di usare questo apparecchio, leggere la guida operativa 
per ulteriori inform

azioni.

M
orsetto di terra di protezione. L'apparecchio deve essere collegato a una presa di corrente di rete con un conduttore di terra.

D
estinado a alertar o usuirio da presenoa de “voltagem

 perigosa” nmo isolada dentro do recepticulo do produto que pode ser de m
agnitude suficiente para 

constituir um
 risco de choque elétrico a pessoas.

D
estinado a alertar o usuário da presença de instruções im

portantes de operação e m
anutenção (conserto) na literatura que acom

panha o produto.
C

U
ID

A
D

O
: R

isco de choque elétrico —
 N

Ã
O

 A
B

R
A

!
C

U
ID

A
D

O
: P

ara evitar o risco de choque elétrico, não rem
ova a cobertura. C

ontém
 peças não reparáveis pelo usuário. E

ntregue todos os consertos apenas 
a pessoal qualificado.
A

D
VER

TÊN
C

IA
: P

ara evitar choques elétricos ou perigo de incêndio, este aparelho nmo deve ser exposto à chuva ou um
idade e objetos cheios de líquidos, 

tais com
o vasos, não devem

 ser colocados sobre ele. A
ntes de usar este aparelho, leia o guia de operação para m

ais advertências.

Term
inal de aterram

ento de proteção. O
 aparelho deve ser ligado a um

a tom
ada eléctrica com

 ligação à terra de proteção .

NORWEGIANDUTCH

B
edoeld om

 de gebruiker te attenderen op de aanw
ezigheid van ongewsoleerde “gevaarlijke spanning” binnen de behuizing van het product dat van voldoende om

-
vang kan zijn om

 een risico op elektrische schokken te vorm
en.

B
edoeld om

 de gebruiker te attenderen op de aanw
ezigheid van belangrijke gebruiks- en onderhoudsinstructies in de literatuur bij het product.

O
PG

ELET: R
isico op een elektrische schok - N

IE
T O

P
E

N
E

N
O

PG
ELET: O

m
 het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen, verw

ijder niet het deksel. E
r zijn geen voor de gebruiker bruikbare onderdelen binnenin aanw

ezig. 
Verw

ijs onderhoud door naar gekw
alificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.

W
A

A
R

SC
H

U
W

IN
G

: O
m

 elektrische schokken of brandgevaar te voorkom
en, stel dit apparaat m

ag niet bloot aan regen of vocht ‘ en voorw
erpen gevuld m

et vloei-
stoffen, zoals vazen m

ogen niet op dit apparaat w
orden geplaatst. Lees de gebruiksaanw

ijzingen voor nadere w
aarschuw

ingen voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt.

B
escherm

ende aardklem
. H

et apparaat dient te w
orden aangesloten op een stopcontact m

et een bescherm
end aardcontact.

H
ar til hensikt å advare brukeren om

 tilstedevæ
relse av uisolert “farlig spenning” inne i produktet, som

 kan ha tilstrekkelig styrke til å m
edføre risiko for elek-

trisk st¡t for en person.
H

ar til hensikt å inform
ere brukeren om

 tilstedev 
relsen av viktige bruks- og vedlikeholds (service)-instruksjoner i litteraturen som

 f¡lger m
ed produktet.

A
D

VA
R

SEL: R
isiko for elektrisk st¡t —

 0
c

 I.
.

E
 c

P
N

E
S

!
A

D
VA

R
SEL: For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk st¡t m

å ikke dekslet fjernes. D
et finnes ingen deler på innsiden som

 brukeren kan justere. O
verlat service-

arbeidet til kvalifisert servicepersonell.
A

D
VA

R
SEL: For å hindre elektrisk st¡t eller brannfare m

å ikke dette apparatet utsettes for regn eller fuktighet‚ og gjenstander fylt m
ed v 

ske, som
 en vase, 

m
å ikke settes på apparatet. F¡r du tar apparatet i bruk m

å du lese bruksanvisningen for ytterligere advarsler.

B
eskyttende jordingsterm

inal. A
pparatet m

å kobles til en elektrisk kontakt m
ed et st¡psel som

  har skjerm
et jordkontakt.



KOREANARABIC

제
품
의

 케
이
스

 내
에

 감
전
을

 유
발
할

 수
 있
는

 절
연
되
지

 않
은

 " 위
험
한

 전
압

 " 이
 존
재
함
을

 사
용
자
에
게

 알
 립
니
다

 . 제
품
과

 함
께

 제
공
되
는

 인
쇄
물
에

 중
요

한
 작
동

 및
 유
지

 보
수

 ( 서
비
스

 ) 지
침
이

 있
음
을

 사
용
자
에
게

 알
립

 니
다

 .
주
의

 : 감
전

 위
험

 —
 열
지

 마
십
시
오

 !
주
의

 : 감
전

 위
험
을

 낮
추
기

 위
해

 덮
개
를

 제
거
하
지

 마
십
시
오

 . 장
치

 내
부
에
는

 사
용
자
가

 직
접

 수
리
할

 수
 있
는

 부
품
이

 없
습
니
다

 . 자
격
을

 갖
춘

 서
비
스

 요
원
에
게

 서
비
스
를

 의
뢰
하
십
시
오

 .
경
고

 : 감
전

 또
는

 화
재

 위
험
을

 예
방
하
기

 위
해

 본
 기
기
를

 비
 또
는

 습
기
에

 노
출
하
거
나

 꽃
병
과

 같
이

 액
체

 가
 들
어

 있
는

 물
체
를

 본
 기
기

 위
에

 올
려
놓
지

 마
십
시
오

 . 본
 기
기
를

 사
용
하
기

 전
에

 추
가

 경
고

 사
항
에

 대
 한

 작
동

 설
명
서
를

 읽
어

 주
십
시
오

 .

보
호

 접
지

 단
자

.장
치

는
 보

호
 접

지
 연

결
 전

원
 소

켓
 콘

센
트

에
 연

결
되

어
야

صدمة 
ص ل

ض الأشخا
ب في تعر

ت المنتج والتي قد تكون كافية لتتسب
ت كهربية خطرة" غير معزولة داخل محتويا

تشير لتنبيه المستخدم لوجود "تيارا
كهربية.

ب المرفق مع هذا المنتج.
صيانة( مهمة داخل الكتي

صيانة )
ت تشغيل و

تشير لتنبيه المستخدم لوجود تعليما

صدمة كهربية - لا تفتح!
ض ل

تحذير: خطر التعر

صول على 
صيانة للح

صدمة كهربية، لا تقم بإزالة الغطاء. لا توجد أجزاء قابلة للاستعمال للمستخدم بالداخل. ارجع إلى ال
ض ل

تحذير: لتقليل مخاطر التعر
خدمة من الموظفين المؤهلين.

ضع الأشياء المملوءة بالسوائل، مثل 
ب و

ض هذا الجهاز للمطر أو الرطوبة، ولا يج
ب تعري

صدمة كهربية أو مخاطر حريق، لا يج
ث 

تحذير: لمنع حدو
ت.

ت، فوقه. قبل استخدام هذا الجهاز، اقرأ دليل التشغيل لمزيد من التحذيرا
الزهريا

صدمة 
ص ل

ض الأشخا
ب في تعر

ت المنتج والتي قد تكون كافية لتتسب
ت كهربية خطرة" غير معزولة داخل محتويا

تشير لتنبيه المستخدم لوجود "تيارا
كهربية.

ب المرفق مع هذا المنتج.
صيانة( مهمة داخل الكتي

صيانة )
ت تشغيل و

تشير لتنبيه المستخدم لوجود تعليما

صدمة كهربية - لا تفتح!
ض ل

تحذير: خطر التعر

صول على 
صيانة للح

صدمة كهربية، لا تقم بإزالة الغطاء. لا توجد أجزاء قابلة للاستعمال للمستخدم بالداخل. ارجع إلى ال
ض ل

تحذير: لتقليل مخاطر التعر
خدمة من الموظفين المؤهلين.

ضع الأشياء المملوءة بالسوائل، مثل 
ب و

ض هذا الجهاز للمطر أو الرطوبة، ولا يج
ب تعري

صدمة كهربية أو مخاطر حريق، لا يج
ث 

تحذير: لمنع حدو
ت.

ت، فوقه. قبل استخدام هذا الجهاز، اقرأ دليل التشغيل لمزيد من التحذيرا
الزهريا

صدمة 
ص ل

ض الأشخا
ب في تعر

ت المنتج والتي قد تكون كافية لتتسب
ت كهربية خطرة" غير معزولة داخل محتويا

تشير لتنبيه المستخدم لوجود "تيارا
كهربية.

ب المرفق مع هذا المنتج.
صيانة( مهمة داخل الكتي

صيانة )
ت تشغيل و

تشير لتنبيه المستخدم لوجود تعليما

صدمة كهربية - لا تفتح!
ض ل

تحذير: خطر التعر

صول على 
صيانة للح

صدمة كهربية، لا تقم بإزالة الغطاء. لا توجد أجزاء قابلة للاستعمال للمستخدم بالداخل. ارجع إلى ال
ض ل

تحذير: لتقليل مخاطر التعر
خدمة من الموظفين المؤهلين.

ضع الأشياء المملوءة بالسوائل، مثل 
ب و

ض هذا الجهاز للمطر أو الرطوبة، ولا يج
ب تعري

صدمة كهربية أو مخاطر حريق، لا يج
ث 

تحذير: لمنع حدو
ت.

ت، فوقه. قبل استخدام هذا الجهاز، اقرأ دليل التشغيل لمزيد من التحذيرا
الزهريا

صدمة 
ص ل

ض الأشخا
ب في تعر

ت المنتج والتي قد تكون كافية لتتسب
ت كهربية خطرة" غير معزولة داخل محتويا

تشير لتنبيه المستخدم لوجود "تيارا
كهربية.

ب المرفق مع هذا المنتج.
صيانة( مهمة داخل الكتي

صيانة )
ت تشغيل و

تشير لتنبيه المستخدم لوجود تعليما

صدمة كهربية - لا تفتح!
ض ل

تحذير: خطر التعر

صول على 
صيانة للح

صدمة كهربية، لا تقم بإزالة الغطاء. لا توجد أجزاء قابلة للاستعمال للمستخدم بالداخل. ارجع إلى ال
ض ل

تحذير: لتقليل مخاطر التعر
خدمة من الموظفين المؤهلين.

ضع الأشياء المملوءة بالسوائل، مثل 
ب و

ض هذا الجهاز للمطر أو الرطوبة، ولا يج
ب تعري

صدمة كهربية أو مخاطر حريق، لا يج
ث 

تحذير: لمنع حدو
ت.

ت، فوقه. قبل استخدام هذا الجهاز، اقرأ دليل التشغيل لمزيد من التحذيرا
الزهريا



ENGLISH

IM
PO

R
TA

N
T SA

FETY IN
STR

U
C

TIO
N

S 
W

A
R

N
IN

G
: W

hen using electrical products, basic cautions should alw
ays be follow

ed, including the follow
ing:

1. 
R

ead these instructions. 
2.  

Keep these instructions.
3. 

H
eed all w

arnings.
4. 

Follow
 all instructions.

5. 
D

o not use this apparatus near w
ater. 

6. 
C

lean only w
ith a dry cloth.

7. 
D

o not block any of the ventilation openings. Install in accordance w
ith m

anufacturer’s instructions. 
8. 

D
o not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other apparatus (including am

plifiers) that produce heat.
9. 

D
o not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has tw

o blades w
ith one w

ider than the other. A grounding type plug has tw
o blades and a third grounding plug. 

The w
ide blade or third prong is provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacem

ent of the obsolete outlet. 
10.  

Protect the pow
er cord from

 being w
alked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point they exit from

 the apparatus.
11. 

O
nly use attachm

ents/accessories provided by the m
anufacturer.

12. 
U

se only w
ith a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the m

anufacturer, or sold w
ith the apparatus. W

hen a cart is used, use caution w
hen m

oving the cart/apparatus com
bination to avoid 

injury from
 tip-over.

13. 
U

nplug this apparatus during lightning storm
s or w

hen unused for long periods of tim
e.

14. 
R

efer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required w
hen the apparatus has been dam

aged in any w
ay, such as pow

er-supply cord or plug is dam
aged, liquid has been spilled or 

objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or m
oisture, does not operate norm

ally, or has been dropped.
15. 

N
ever break off the ground pin. W

rite for our free booklet “Shock H
azard and G

rounding.” C
onnect only to a pow

er supply of the type m
arked on the unit adjacent to the pow

er supply cord.
16. 

If this product is to be m
ounted in an equipm

ent rack, rear support should be provided.
17. 

N
ote for U

K only: If the colors of the w
ires in the m

ains lead of this unit do not correspond w
ith the term

inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow
s: a) The w

ire that is colored green and yellow
 m

ust be 
connected to the term

inal that is m
arked by the letter E‚ the earth sym

bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow. b) The w
ire that is colored blue m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked 
w

ith the letter N
 or the color black. c) The w

ire that is colored brow
n m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith the letter L or the color red.

18. 
This electrical apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing and care should be taken not to place objects containing liquids, such as vases, upon the apparatus.

19. 
The on/off sw

itch in this unit does not break both sides of the prim
ary m

ains. H
azardous energy can be present inside the chassis w

hen the on/off sw
itch is in the off position. The m

ains plug or appliance 
coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall rem

ain readily operable.
20. 

Exposure to extrem
ely high noise levels m

ay cause a perm
anent hearing loss. Individuals vary considerably in susceptibility to noise-induced hearing loss, but nearly everyone w

ill lose som
e hearing if 

exposed to sufficiently intense noise for a sufficient tim
e. The U

.S. G
overnm

ent’s O
ccupational Safety and H

ealth Adm
inistration (O

SH
A) has specified the follow

ing perm
issible noise level exposures:

 
D

uration Per D
ay In H

ours 
Sound Level dB

A
, Slow

 R
esponse

 
 

8 
90

 
 

6 
92

 
 

4 
95

 
 

3 
97

 
 

2 
100

	
	

1	1⁄2	
102

 
 

1 
105

	
	

1⁄2	
110

	
	

1⁄4	or	less	
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According to O
SH

A, any exposure in excess of the above perm
issible lim

its could result in som
e hearing loss. Earplugs or protectors to the ear canals or over the ears m

ust be w
orn w

hen operating this am
plification 

system
 in order to prevent a perm

anent hearing loss, if exposure is in excess of the lim
its as set forth above. To ensure against potentially dangerous exposure to high sound pressure levels, it is recom

m
ended that 

all persons exposed to equipm
ent capable of producing high sound pressure levels such as this am

plification system
 be protected by hearing protectors w

hile this unit is in operation.
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D
O

: C
uando use productos electrónicos, debe tom

ar precauciones básicas, incluyendo las siguientes:

1. 
Lea estas instrucciones.

2. 
G

uarde estas instrucciones.
3. 

H
aga caso de todos los consejos.

4. 
Siga todas las instrucciones.

5. 
N

o usar este aparato cerca del agua.
6. 

Lim
piar solam

ente con una tela seca.
7. 

N
o bloquear ninguna de las salidas de ventilación. Instalar de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.

8. 
N

o instalar cerca de ninguna fuente de calor com
o radiadores, estufas, hornos u otros aparatos (incluyendo am

plificadores) que produzcan calor.
9. 

N
o retire la patilla protectora del enchufe polarizado o de tipo “a Tierra”. U

n enchufe polarizado tiene dos puntas, una de ellas m
ás ancha que la otra. U

n enchufe de tipo “a Tierra” tiene dos puntas y una 
tercera “a Tierra”. La punta ancha (la tercera ) se proporciona para su seguridad. Si el enchufe proporcionado no encaja en su enchufe de red, consulte a un electricista para que reem

plaze su enchufe 
obsoleto.

10. 
Proteja el cable de alim

entación para que no sea pisado o pinchado, particularm
ente en los enchufes, huecos, y los puntos que salen del aparato.

11. 
U

sar solam
ente añadidos/accesorios proporcionados por el fabricante.

12. 
U

sar solam
ente un carro, pie, trípode, o soporte especificado por el fabricante, o vendido junto al aparato. C

uando se use un carro, tenga cuidado al m
over el conjunto carro/aparato para evitar que se dañe 

en un vuelco. N
o suspenda esta caja de ninguna m

anera.
13. 

D
esenchufe este aparato durante torm

entas o cuando no sea usado durante largos periodos de tiem
po.

14. 
Para cualquier reparación, acuda a personal de servicio cualificado. Se requieren reparaciones cuando el aparato ha sido dañado de alguna m

anera, com
o cuando el cable de alim

entación o el enchufe se 
han dañado, algún líquido ha sido derram

ado o algún objeto ha caído dentro del aparato, el aparato ha sido expuesto a la lluvia o la hum
edad, no funciona de m

anera norm
al, o ha sufrido una caída.

15. 
N

unca retire la patilla de Tierra.Escríbanos para obtener nuestro folleto gratuito “Shock H
azard and G

rounding” (“Peligro de Electrocución y Tom
a a Tierra”). C

onecte el aparato sólo a una fuente de 
alim

entación del tipo m
arcado al lado del cable de alim

entación.
16. 

Si este producto va a ser enracado con m
ás equipo, use algún tipo de apoyo trasero.

17. 
N

ota para el R
eino U

nido solam
ente: Si los colores de los cables en el enchufe principal de esta unidad no corresponden con los term

inales en su enchufe‚ proceda de la siguiente m
anera: a) El cable de 

color verde y am
arillo debe ser conectado al term

inal que está m
arcado con la letra E‚ el sím

bolo de Tierra (earth)‚ coloreado en verde o en verde y am
arillo. b) El cable coloreado en azul debe ser conectado 

al term
inal que está m

arcado con la letra N
 o el color negro. c) El cable coloreado en m

arrón debe ser conectado al term
inal que está m

arcado con la letra L o el color rojo.
18. 

Este aparato eléctrico no debe ser som
etido a ningún tipo de goteo o salpicadura y se debe tener cuidado para no poner objetos que contengan líquidos, com

o vasos, sobre el aparato.
19. 

El interruptor de en/lejos en esta unidad no rom
pe am

bos lados de la red prim
aria. La energía peligrosa puede ser presente dentro del chasis cuando el interruptor de en/lejos está en el de la posición. El 

tapón de la red o el acoplador del aparato son utilizados com
o el desconecta dispositivo, el desconecta dispositivo se quedará fácilm

ente operable.
20. 

La exposición a altos niveles de ruido puede causar una pérdida perm
anente en la audición. La susceptibilidad a la pérdida de audición provocada por el ruido varía según la persona, pero casi todo el 

m
undo perderá algo de audición si se expone a un nivel de ruido suficientem

ante intenso durante un tiem
po determ

inado. El D
epartam

ento para la Salud y para la Seguridad del G
obierno de los Estados 

U
nidos (O

SH
A) ha especificado las siguientes exposiciones al ruido perm

isibles:
 

 
D

uración por D
ía en H

oras 
N

ivel de Sonido dB
A

, R
espuesta Lenta

 
 

8 
90

 
 

6 
92

 
 

4 
95

 
 

3 
97

 
 

2 
100

	
	

1	1⁄2	
102

 
 

1 
105

	
	

1⁄2	
110

	
	

1⁄4	o	m
enos	

115
D

e acuerdo al O
SH

A, cualquier exposición que exceda los lím
ites arriba indicados puede producir algún tipo de pérdida en la audición. Protectores para los canales auditivos o tapones para los oídos deben ser usados 

cuando se opere con este sistem
a de sonido para prevenir una pérdida perm

anente en la audición, si la exposición excede los lím
ites indicados m

ás arriba. Para  protegerse de una exposición a altos niveles de sonido 
potencialm

ente peligrosa, se recom
ienda que todas las personas  expuestas a equipam

iento capaz de producir altos niveles de presión sonora, tales com
o este sistem

a de am
plificación, se encuentren protegidas por 

protectores auditivos m
ientras esta unidad esté operando.
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ATTEN
TIO

N
: L’utilisation de tout appareil électrique doit être soum

ise aux precautions d’usage incluant: 

1.  
Lire ces instructions.

2. 
G

ardez ce m
anuel pour de futures références.

3. 
Prétez attention aux m

essages de précautions de ce m
anuel.

4. 
Suivez ces instructions.

5. 
N

’utilisez pas cette unité proche de plans d’eau.
6. 

N
’utilisez qu’un tissu sec pour le nettoyage de votre unité.

7. 
N

’obstruez pas les systèm
es de refroidissem

ent de votre unité et installez votre unité en fonction des instructions de ce m
anuel.

8. 
N

e positionnez pas votre unité à proxim
ité de toute source de chaleur.

9. 
C

onnectez toujours votre unité sur une alim
entation m

unie de prise de terre utilisant le cordon d’alim
entation fourni.

10. 
Protégez les connecteurs de votre unité et positionnez les cablages pour éviter toutes déconnexions accidentelles.

11. 
N

’utilisez que des fixations approuvées par le fabriquant.
12. 

Lors de l’utilsation sur pied ou pole de support, assurez dans le cas de déplacem
ent de l’ensem

ble enceinte/support de prévenir tout basculem
ent intem

pestif de celui-ci.
13. 

Il est conseillé de déconnecter du secteur votre unité en cas d’orage ou de durée prolongée sans utilisation.
14. 

Seul un technicien agréé par le fabriquant est à m
êm

e de réparer/contrôler votre unité. C
elle-ci doit être contrôlée si elle a subit des dom

m
ages de m

anipulation, d’utilisation ou de stockage (hum
idité).

15.  
N

e déconnectez jam
ais la prise de terre de votre unité.

16. 
Si votre unité est destinée a etre m

ontée en rack, des supports arriere doivent etre utilises.
17. 

N
ote pour les R

oyaum
es-U

nis: Si les couleurs de connecteurs du cable d’alim
entation ne correspond pas au guide de la prise secteur, procédez com

m
e suit: a) Le connecteur vert et jaune doit être 

connectrer au term
inal noté E, indiquant la prise de terre ou correspondant aux couleurs verte ou verte et jaune du guide. b) Le connecteur Bleu doit être connectrer au term

inal noté N
, correspondnat à la 

couleur noire du guide. c) Le connecteur m
arron doit être connectrer au term

inal noté L, correspondant à la couleur rouge du guide.
18. 

C
et équipem

ent électrique ne doit en aucun cas être en contact avec un quelconque liquide et aucun objet contenant un liquide, vase ou autre ne devrait être posé sur celui-ci. 1
9. 

L’interrupter (on-off) dans cette unité ne casse pas les deux côtés du prim
aire principal. L’énergie hasardeuse peut être preésente dans châssis quand l’interrupter (on-off) est dans le de la position. Le 

bouchon principal ou atelage d’appareil est utilisé com
m

e le débrancher l’appareil restera facilem
ent opérable.

20. 
U

ne exposition à de hauts niveaux sonores peut conduire à des dom
m

ages de l’écoute irréversibles. La susceptibilité au bruit varie considérablem
ent d’un individu à l’autre, m

ais une large m
ajorité de la 

population expériencera une perte de l’écoute après une exposition à une forte puissance sonore pour une durée prolongée. L’organism
e de la santé am

éricaine (O
SH

A) a produit le guide ci-dessous en 
rapport à la perte occasionnée:

 
 

	
	

D
urée	par	Jour	(heures)	

N
iveau	sonore	m

oyen	(dB
A
)

 
 

8 
90

 
 

6 
92

 
 

4 
95

 
 

3 
97

 
 

2 
100

	
	

1	1⁄2	
102

 
 

1 
105

	
	

1⁄2	
110

	
	

1⁄4	ou	inférieur	
115

D
’après les études m

enées par le O
SH

A, toute exposition au delà des lim
ites décrites ce-dessus entrainera des pertes de l’écoute chez la plupart des sujets. Le port de systèm

e de protection (casque, oreilette de 
filtrage,…

) doit être observé lors de l’opération cette unité ou des dom
m

ages irréversibles peuvent être occasionnés. Le port de ces systèm
es doit être observé par toutes personnes susceptibles d’être exposées à des 

conditions au delà des lim
ites décrites ci-dessus.
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G
: Beim

 Einsatz von Elektrogeräten m
üssen u.a. grundlegende Vorsichtsm

aßnahm
en befolgt w

erden:

1. 
Lesen Sie sich diese Anw

eisungen durch.
2. 

Bew
ahren Sie diese Anw

eisungen auf.
3. 

Beachten Sie alle W
arnungen.

4. 
Befolgen Sie alle Anw

eisungen.
5. 

Setzen Sie dieses G
erät nicht in der N

ähe von W
asser ein.

6. 
R

einigen Sie es nur m
it einem

 trockenen Tuch.
7. 

Blockieren Sie keine der Lüftungsöffnungen. Führen Sie die Installation gem
äß den Anw

eisungen des H
erstellers durch.

8. 
Installieren Sie das G

erät nicht neben W
ärm

equellen w
ie H

eizungen, H
eizgeräten, Ö

fen oder anderen G
eräten (auch Verstärkern), die W

ärm
e erzeugen.

9. 
Beeinträchtigen Sie nicht die Sicherheitsw

irkung des gepolten Steckers bzw. des Erdungssteckers. Ein gepolter Stecker w
eist zw

ei Stifte auf, von denen einer breiter ist als der andere. Ein Erdungsstecker 
w

eist zw
ei Stifte und einen dritten Erdungsstift auf. D

er breite Stift bzw. der dritte Stift dient Ihrer Sicherheit. Sollte der beiliegende Stecker nicht in Ihre Steckdose passen, w
enden Sie sich bitte an einen 

Elektriker, um
 die ungeeignete Steckdose austauschen zu lassen.

10. 
Schützen Sie das N

etzkabel, sodass niem
and darauf tritt oder es geknickt w

ird, insbesondere an Steckern oder Buchsen und ihren Austrittsstellen aus dem
 G

erät.
11. 

Verw
enden Sie nur die vom

 H
ersteller erhältlichen Zubehörgeräte oder Zubehörteile.

12. 
Verw

enden Sie nur einen W
agen, Stativ, D

reifuß, Träger oder Tisch, der den Angaben des H
erstellers entspricht oder zusam

m
en m

it dem
 G

erät verkauft w
urde. W

ird ein W
agen verw

endet, bew
egen Sie den 

W
agen m

it dem
 darauf befindlichen G

erät besonders vorsichtig, dam
it er nicht um

kippt und m
öglicherw

eise jem
and verletzt w

ird.
13. 

Trennen Sie das G
erät w

ährend eines G
ew

itters oder w
ährend längerer Zeiträum

e, in denen es nicht benutzt w
ird, von der Strom

versorgung.
14. 

Lassen Sie säm
tliche W

artungsarbeiten von qualifizierten Kundendiensttechnikern durchführen. Eine W
artung ist erforderlich, w

enn das G
erät in irgendeiner Art beschädigt w

urde, etw
a w

enn das N
etzkabel 

oder der N
etzstecker beschädigt w

urden, Flüssigkeit oder G
egenstände in das G

erät gelangt sind, das G
erät R

egen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt w
urde, nicht norm

al arbeitet oder heruntergefallen ist.
15. 

D
er Erdungsstift darf nie entfernt w

erden. Auf W
unsch senden w

ir Ihnen gerne unsere kostenlose Broschüre „Shock H
azard and G

rounding“ (G
efahr durch elektrischen Schlag und Erdung) zu. Schließen Sie 

nur an die Strom
versorgung der Art an, die am

 G
erät neben dem

 N
etzkabel angegeben ist.

16. 
W

enn dieses Produkt in ein G
eräte-R

ack eingebaut w
erden soll, m

uss eine Versorgung über die R
ückseite eingerichtet w

erden.
17. 

H
inw

eis – N
ur für G

roßbritannien: Sollte die Farbe der D
rähte in der N

etzleitung dieses G
eräts nicht m

it den Klem
m

en in Ihrem
 Stecker übereinstim

m
en, gehen Sie folgenderm

aßen vor: a) D
er grün-gelbe 

D
raht m

uss an die m
it E (Sym

bol für Erde) m
arkierte bzw. grüne oder grün-gelbe Klem

m
e angeschlossen w

erden. b) D
er blaue D

raht m
uss an die m

it N
 m

arkierte bzw. schw
arze Klem

m
e angeschlossen 

w
erden. c) D

er braune D
raht m

uss an die m
it L m

arkierte bzw. rote Klem
m

e angeschlossen w
erden.

18. 
D

ieses G
erät darf nicht ungeschützt W

assertropfen und W
asserspritzern ausgesetzt w

erden und es m
uss darauf geachtet w

erden, dass keine m
it Flüssigkeiten gefüllte G

egenstände, w
ie z. B. Blum

envasen, 
auf dem

 G
erät abgestellt w

erden.
19. 

D
er N

etzschalter in dieser Einheit bricht beide Seiten von den prim
ären H

aupleitungen nicht. G
erfährliche Energie kann anw

esend innerhalb des C
hassis sein, w

enn her N
etzschalter im

 ab Poistion ist. D
ie 

H
auptleitungen stöpseln zu oder G

erätkupplung ist benutzt, w
ährend das Vorrichtung abschaltet, das schaltet Vorrichtung w

ird bleiben sogleich hantierbar ab.
20. 

Belastung durch extrem
 hohe Lärm

pegel kann zu dauerhaftem
 G

ehörverlust führen. D
ie Anfälligkeit für durch Lärm

 bedingten G
ehörverlust ist von M

ensch zu M
ensch verschieden, das G

ehör w
ird jedoch bei 

jedem
 in gew

issem
 M

aße geschädigt, der über einen bestim
m

ten Zeitraum
 ausreichend starkem

 Lärm
 ausgesetzt ist. D

ie U
S-Arbeitsschutzbehörde (O

ccupational and H
ealth Adm

inistration, O
SH

A) hat die 
folgenden zulässigen Pegel für Lärm

belastung festgelegt:
	

		
							

										
	D
auer	pro	Tag	in	Stunden	

	
			

	
	G
eräuschpegel	dB

A
,	langsam

e	R
eaktion

 
 

8 
90

 
 

6 
92

 
 

4 
95

 
 

3 
97

 
 

2 
100

	
	

1	1⁄2	
102

 
 

1 
105

	
	

1⁄2	
110

	
	

1⁄4	oder	w
eniger	

115

Laut O
SH

A kann jede Belastung über den obenstehenden zulässigen G
renzw

erten zu einem
 gew

issen G
ehörverlust führen. Sollte die Belastung die obenstehenden G

renzw
erte übersteigen, m

üssen beim
 Betrieb dieses 

Verstärkungssystem
s O

hrenstopfen oder Schutzvorrichtungen im
 G

ehörgang oder über den O
hren getragen w

erden, um
 einen dauerhaften G

ehörverlust zu verhindern. U
m

 sich vor einer m
öglicherw

eise gefährlichen 
Belastung durch hohe Schalldruckpegel zu schützen, w

ird allen Personen em
pfohlen, die m

it G
eräten arbeiten, die w

ie dieses Verstärkungssystem
 hohe Schalldruckpegel erzeugen können, beim

 Betrieb dieses G
eräts 

einen G
ehörschutz zu tragen.
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1. 
Lue näm

ä ohjeet. 
2. 

S
äilytä näm

ä ohjeet.
3. 

H
uom

ioi kaikki varoitukset.
4. 

N
oudata kaikkia ohjeita.

5. 
Ä

lä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. 
6. 

P
uhdista vain kuivalla kankaalla.

7. 
Ä

lä tuki m
itään tuuletusaukkoja. A

senna valm
istajan ohjeiden m

ukaisesti. 
8. 

Ä
lä asenna läm

pölähteiden, kuten pattereiden, liesien tai m
uiden läm

pöä tuottavien laitteiden (kuten vahvistinten) lähelle.
9. 

Ä
lä poista polarisoidun tai m

aadoitustyyppisen tulpan suojausta. P
olarisoidun tulpan toinen napa on leveäm

pi kuin toinen. M
aadoitustulpassa on kaksi napaa ja kolm

as m
aadoitusnapa. Leveä napa 

ja m
aadoitusnapa on tarkoitettu turvaam

aan laitteen käyttöä. Jos m
ukana toim

itettu tulppa ei sovi pistorasiaan, kutsu sähköm
ies vaihtam

aan pistorasia, sillä se on vanhentunut. 
10. 

S
uojaa virtajohtoa päälle kävelem

iseltä ja nipistykseltä, erityisesti pistotulppien, pistorasioiden sekä laitteen ulosvientien kohdalla.
11. 

K
äytä vain valm

istajan toim
ittam

ia lisälaitteita.
12. 

K
äytä vain valm

istajan m
äärittäm

än tai laitteen m
ukana m

yydyn vaunun, jalustan, kolm
ijalan, kiinnikkeen tai pöydän kanssa. K

äytettäessä vaunua liikuta vaunun ja laitteen yhdistelm
ää varovasti, 

jotta vältetään loukkaantum
iset kaatum

isesta johtuen. 
13. 

Irrota laite sähköverkosta ukkosm
yrskyjen aikana tai jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.

14. 
H

uoltam
inen tulee jättää pätevän huoltohenkilöstön tehtäväksi. H

uoltoa tarvitaan, kun laite on jollakin tavoin vioittunut, esim
. virtalähteen johto tai pistoke on vioittunut, laitteen sisään on joutunut 

nestettä tai esineitä, laite on altistettu sateelle tai kosteudelle, laite ei toim
i norm

aalisti tai se on pudonnut.
15. 

Ä
lä koskaan katkaise m

aadoitusnastaa. O
ttam

alla m
eihin yhteyttä saat kirjasen "S

ähköiskuvaara ja m
aadoitus". K

ytke vain virtalähteeseen, joka vastaa laitteen virtajohdon viereen m
erkittyä tyyppiä.

16. 
Jos laite kiinnitetään laiteräkkiin, tulee se tukea takaosastaan.

17.  
N

ote for U
K

 only: If the colors of the w
ires in the m

ains lead of this unit do not correspond w
ith the term

inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow
s:

 
a) The w

ire that is colored green and yellow
 m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked by the letter E
‚ the earth sym

bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow
.

 
b) The w

ire that is colored blue m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is m
arked w

ith the letter N
 or the color black.

 
c) The w

ire that is colored brow
n m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith the letter L or the color red.

18. 
Tätä sähkölaitetta ei tule altistaa nestetipoille tai roiskeille, eikä laitteen päälle saa asettaa nestettä sisältäviä esineitä, kuten m

aljakoita.
19. 

Laitteen virtakytkin ei katkaise ensiövirran m
olem

pia puolia. Laitteen sisällä voi olla vaarallinen jännite, kun virtakytkin on pois-asennossa. Virtajohto toim
ii pääkytkim

enä, ja sen pitää olla aina 
käytettävissä.

20. 
A

ltistus erittäin korkeille äänitasoille voi aiheuttaa pysyvän kuulovaurion. H
enkilöiden alttius m

elun aiheuttam
ille kuulovaurioille vaihtelee, m

utta lähes kaikkien kuulo vaurioituu altistuttaessa riittävän 
kovalle m

elulle riittävän kauan. Y
hdysvaltain hallituksen työturvallisuus- ja terveyshallinto (O

S
H

A
) on m

äärittänyt seuraavat hyväksyttävät m
elutasoaltistukset: 

TÄ
R

K
EÄ

T TU
RVA

LLISU
U

SO
H

JEET 
VA

A
R

A
: K

äytettäessä sähkölaitteita tulee aina huom
ioida m

m
. seuraavat turvallisuusohjeet:

FINNISH

O
S

H
A

:n m
ukaan altistus yo. tasoja korkeam

m
alle m

äärälle voi aiheuttaa osittaisen kuulon m
enetyksen. K

äytettäessä vahvistinjärjestelm
ää tulee kuulovaurioiden estäm

iseksi käyttää korvatulppia tai 
kuulosuojaim

ia, m
ikäli altistus ylittää yllä asetetut rajat. Jotta vältetään m

ahdollisesti vaarallinen altistus korkeille äänenpaineen tasoille, suositellaan, että kaikki korkeaa äänenpainetta tuottavien laitteiden, kuten 
täm

än vahvistim
en, lähistöllä olevat henkilöt suojaavat kuulonsa, kun laite on käytössä.

K
esto	päivää	kohti	tunteina

Ä
änitaso dB

A
, hidas vaste

8
90

6
92

4
95

3
97

2
100

1	1⁄2
102

1
105

1⁄2
110

1⁄4	tai	alle
115

SÄ
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 N
Ä

M
Ä

 O
H

JEET!



1. 
Läs dessa instruktioner. 

2. 
B

ehåll dessa instruktioner.
3. 

Iakttag alla varningar.
4. 

Följ alla instruktioner.
5. 

A
nvänd inte apparaten i närheten av vatten. 

6. 
R

engör endast m
ed en torr trasa.

7. 
B

lockera inte ventilationsöppningarna. Installera i enlighet m
ed tillverkarens instruktioner. 

8. 
Installera inte i närheten av värm

ekällor som
 radiatorer, varm

luftsventiler, spisar eller andra apparater (inklusive förstärkare) som
 ger ifrån sig värm

e.
9.	

M
otverka	inte	säkerhetsfunktionen	hos	en	jordad	stickkontakt.	E

n	jordad	stickkontakt	har	två	stift	och	m
etallbleck	på	sidorna.	M

etallblecket	finns	där	för	din	säkerhet.	K
ontakta	en	elektriker	för	utbyte	av	

det föråldrade vägguttaget om
 den m

edföljande stickkontakten inte passar i ditt vägguttag. 
10. 

S
kydda ström

sladden från att klivas på eller kläm
m

as, särskilt vid kontakten, grenuttag och platsen där den läm
nar apparaten.

11. 
A

nvänd enbart tillsatser/tillbehör som
 tillhandahålls av tillverkaren.

12.	
A
nvänd	endast	m

ed	en	kärra,	ställ,	trefot,	fäste	eller	bord	i	enlighet	m
ed	tillverkarens	specifikationer,	eller	som

	säljs	tillsam
m
ans	m

ed	apparaten.	Var	försiktig	när	du	använder	en	kärra	så	att	inga	
personskador	uppstår	på	grund	av	att	kom

binationen	kärra-apparat	välter	när	den	flyttas.	
13. 

K
oppla ur apparaten vid åskväder eller när den inte används under en längre tid.

14.	
Låt	kvalificerad	servicepersonal	sköta	all	service.	S

ervice	krävs	om
	apparaten	har	skadats	på	något	vis,	till	exem

pel	om
	ström

sladden	eller	stickkontakten	har	skadats,	vätska	har	spillts	eller	förem
ål	

har fallit ner i apparaten, apparaten har utsatts för regn eller fukt, inte fungerar norm
alt eller har tappats.

15. 
A

nslut aldrig till ojordade uttag. S
kriv till oss för vårt gratishäfte ”S

tötrisk och jordning”. A
nslut endast till en ström

källa av sam
m

a typ som
 enhetens m

ärkning anger (bredvid ström
sladden).

16. 
O

m
 produkten ska m

onteras i ett utrustningsrack bör bakre stöd användas.
17.  

N
ote for U

K
 only: If the colors of the w

ires in the m
ains lead of this unit do not correspond w

ith the term
inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow

s:
 

a) The w
ire that is colored green and yellow

 m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is m
arked by the letter E

‚ the earth sym
bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow

.
 

b) The w
ire that is colored blue m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith the letter N

 or the color black.
 

c) The w
ire that is colored brow

n m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is m
arked w

ith the letter L or the color red.
18. 

D
enna elektriska apparat bör inte utsättas för dropp eller stänk och försiktighet bör iakttas så att inte förem

ål som
 innehåller vätskor, såsom

 vaser, placeras ovanpå apparaten.
19. 

E
nhetens ström

brytare bryter inte båda sidor av ström
kretsen. Farlig energi kan förekom

a inuti höljet när ström
brytaren är i av-läget. S

tickkontakten eller apparatkontakten fungerar som
 

bortkopplingsenhet, bortkopplingsenheten ska hållas lättillgänglig.
20. 

E
xtrem

t höga ljudnivåer kan orsaka perm
anent hörselskada. O

lika personer skiljer sig åt i benägenhet att få hörselskador av oljud, m
en i princip alla får hörselskador om

 de utsätts för tillräckligt höga 
ljud under tillräcklig tid. D

en am
erikanska regeringens arbetsskydds- och hälsoförvaltning (O

S
H

A
) har angivit följande m

axnivåer för tillåten exponering för oljud:

VIK
TIG

A SÄ
K

ER
H

ETSIN
STR

U
K

TIO
N

ER

VA
R

N
IN

G
: N

är du använder elektriska produkter ska grundläggande försiktighetsåtgärder iakttas, inklusive följande:

SWEDISH

E
nligt O

S
H

A kan exponering utöver ovanstående tillåtna gränser orsaka hörselskador. Ö
ronproppar eller skydd för hörselgången eller över öronen m

åste bäras när detta förstärkarsystem
 används för att 

förebygga perm
anenta hörselskador, om

 exponeringen överskrider gränsvärdena enligt ovan. För att skydda m
ot potentiellt farlig exponering för höga ljudtrycksnivåer rekom

m
enderas det att personer 

som
 exponeras för utrustning som

 kan producera höga ljudtrycksnivåer såsom
 detta förstärkarsystem

 skyddas m
ed hörselskydd när enheten är i drift.

Längd	per	dag	i	tim
m
ar

Ljudnivå	dB
A
,	långsam

	svarstid
8

90
6

92
4

95
3

97
2

100
1	1⁄2

102
1

105
1⁄2

110
1⁄4	eller	m

indre
115

SPA
R

A D
ESSA IN

STR
U

K
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N
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NORWEGIAN

VIK
TIG

E SIK
K

ER
H

ETSIN
STR

U
K

SJO
N

ER
A

D
VA

R
SEL: Ved bruk av et elektrisk apparat m

å grunnleggende forsiktighetsregler følges, inklusive de følgende:
1. 

Les disse instruksjonene. 
2. 

Ta vare på disse instruksjonene.
3. 

Følg alle advarslene.
4. 

Følg alle instruksjoner.
5. 

Ikke bruk apparatet i næ
rheten av vann. 

6. 
R

engjør bare m
ed en tørr klut.

7. 
Ikke blokker noen av ventilasjonsåpningene. Installer i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. 

8. 
Ikke installer i næ

rheten av en varm
ekilde som

 radiatorer, varm
ekanaler, ovn er eller andre apparater (inklusive forsterkere) som

 utvikler varm
e.

9. 
Ikke reduserer sikkerhetshensiktene m

ed polariserte eller jordede støpsler. E
t polarisert støpsel har to blader, der det ene er bredere enn det andre. E

t støpsel m
ed jording har to blader og en tredje 

jordingsplugg. D
et brede bladet eller den tredje pluggen er der for å gi deg beskyttelse. H

vis det m
edfølgende støpslet ikke passer inn i den elektriske kontakten der du bor, kontakt en elektriker for å 

få støpslet skiftet. 
10. 

B
eskytt den elektriske ledningen m

ot å bli trådt på eller klem
t, spesielt ved støpslet, stikkontakten og punktet der den kom

m
er ut av apparatet.

11. 
B

ruk bare tilkoblinger/tilbehør som
 er levert av produsenten.

12.	
B
ruk	bare	m

ed	vogn,	stativ,	tripod,	brakett	eller	bord	spesifisert	av	produsenten	eller	solgt	sam
m
en	m

ed	apparatet.	N
år	det	benyttes	en	vogn,	vis	forsiktighet	når	vogn/apparat	flyttes	for	å	unngå	

skade som
 følge av et velt.

13. 
Trekk ut ledningen til apparatet under tordenvæ

r eller når det skal stå ubrukt over en lengre periode.
14.	

O
verlat	servicearbeidet	til	kvalifisert	servicepersonell.	S

ervice	er	påkrevet	når	apparatet	har	væ
rt	utsatt	for	skade,	som

	at	den	elektriske	ledningen	eller	støpslet	er	skadet,	væ
ske	er	blitt	sølt	over	ap-

paratet eller en gjenstand har falt ned i apparatet, apparatet har væ
rt utsatt for regn eller fuktighet, at det ikke virker norm

alt eller har falt i gulvet.
15. 

B
ryt aldri av jordingspinnen. S

kriv etter gratis hefte “S
hock H

azard and G
rounding” (Fare for elektrisk støt og jording). Tilkoble bare elektriske anlegg av den typen som

 er angitt på enheten ved siden 
av den elektriske ledningen.

16. 
H

vis dette produktet skal plasseres i en utstyrsreol m
å det etableres støtte på baksiden.

17. 
N

ote for U
K

 only: If the colors of the w
ires in the m

ains lead of this unit do not correspond w
ith the term

inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow
s: a) The w

ire that is colored green and yellow
 m

ust be 
connected to the term

inal that is m
arked by the letter E

‚ the earth sym
bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow

. b) The w
ire that is colored blue m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked 
w

ith the letter N
 or the color black. c) The w

ire that is colored brow
n m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith the letter L or the color red.

18. 
D

ette elektriske apparatet m
å ikke utsettes for drypp eller sprut fra væ

ske, og det m
å utvises forsiktighet slik at det ikke plasseres gjenstander fylt m

ed vann - som
 en vase - på apparatet.

19.	
P
å/av-bryteren	på	denne	enheten	bryter	ikke	begge	sider	av	den	prim

æ
re	strøm

kretsen.	Farlig	strøm
	kan	finnes	på	innsiden	av	chassiset	også	når	P

å/Av-bryteren	er	i	posisjon	Av.	D
et	elektriske	

støpslet eller utstyrskoblingen brukes som
 frakoblingsutstyr, frakoblingsutstyret skal væ

re lett å kom
m

e til og bruke.
20.	

E
ksponering	m

ot	ekstrem
t	høyt	støynivå	kan	føre	til	perm

anent	tap	av	hørsel.	D
et	er	betydelige	individuelle	forskjeller	hva	gjelder	den	enkeltes	øm

fintlighet	hva	gjelder	støypåført	tap	av	hørsel,	m
en	

nesten	alle	vil	tape	noe	hørsel	dersom
	de	utsettes	for	tilstrekkelig	intens	støy	over	en	tilstrekkelig	lang	periode.	U

.S
.	G

overnm
ents	O

ccupational	S
afety	and	H

ealth	A
dm

inistration	(O
S
H
A
)	har	spesifi-

sert følgende tillatte støynivåeksponeringer:

Varighet	pr.	dag	i	tim
er

Lydnivå	dB
A
,	sakte	respons

8
90

6
92

4
95

3
97

2
100

1	1⁄2
102

1
105

1⁄2
110

1⁄4	eller	m
indre

115
I henhold til O

S
H

A vil enhver eksponering ut over de ovenstående tillatte grensene kunne føre til noe tap av hørsel. Ø
repropper eller beskyttelse av ørekanalene eller over ørene m

å anvendes når dette 
forsterkersystem

et brukes for å hindre perm
anent tap av hørsel dersom

  eksponeringen overskrider grensene som
 vises ovenfor. For å beskytte m

ot potensielt farlig eksponering til høyt lydtrykknivåer 
anbefales det at alle personer som

 eksponeres m
ot utstyr som

 er i stand til å produsere høye lydtrykknivåer som
 dette forsterkersystem

et m
å beskyttes av hørselsvern m

ens denne enheten er i bruk.
O

PPB
EVA

R
 D

ISSE IN
STR

U
K

SJO
N

EN
E



DUTCH
B

ELA
N

G
R

IJK
E VEILIG

H
EID

SIN
STR

U
C

TIES
W

A
A

R
SC

H
U

W
IN

G
: B

ij gebruik van elektrische producten, m
oeten elem

entaire voorzorgsm
aatregelen altijd w

orden opgevolgd, w
aaronder het volgende:

1.  
Lees deze gebruiksaanw

ijzing. 
2. 

B
ew

aar deze gebruiksaanw
ijzing.

3. 
B

esteed aandacht aan alle w
aarschuw

ingen.
4. 

Volg alle instructies op.
5. 

G
ebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van w

ater. 
6. 

R
einig het alleen m

et een droge doek.
7. 

B
lokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. Installeer volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. 

8. 
Installeer niet in de buurt van w

arm
tebronnen zoals radiatoren, kachels, ovens of andere apparaten (inclusief versterkers) die w

arm
te produceren.

9. 
O

m
zeil nooit de veiligheidsvoorziening van de gepolariseerde of geaarde stekker. E

en gepolariseerde stekker heeft tw
ee bladen, w

aarvan er één breder is dan de andere. E
en geaarde stekker heeft 

tw
ee bladen en een derde aardingspen. H

et bredere blad of de derde pen is bedoeld voor uw
 veiligheid. M

ocht de geleverde stekker niet in uw
 stopcontact passen, raadpleeg dan een elektricien voor 

het vervangen van het verouderde stopcontact. 
10. 

B
escherm

 het netsnoer zodat er niet over gelopen kan w
orden of bekneld kan raken, vooral bij stekkers, stopcontacten en het punt w

aar ze het apparaat verlaten.
11. 

G
ebruik alleen aansluitstukken/accessoires geleverd door de fabrikant.

12. 
G

ebruik uitsluitend een w
agentje, standaard, statief, beugel of tafel die door de fabrikant w

ordt aanbevolen of bij het apparaat w
ordt verkocht. W

anneer u een w
agentje gebruikt, w

ees dan voorzichtig 
bij het verplaatsen van de com

binatie w
agen/apparaat en voorkom

 letsel door om
vallen.

13. 
H

aal de stekker van dit apparaat uit het stopcontact tijdens bliksem
 of w

anneer het apparaat gedurende lange perioden niet gebruikt w
ordt.

14.	
Laat	al	het	onderhoud	uitvoeren	door	gekw

alificeerd	onderhoudspersoneel.	O
nderhoud	is	nodig	w

anneer	het	apparaat	op	enige	w
ijze	beschadigd	is,	zoals	het	netsnoer	of	de	stekker	is	beschadigd,	er	

vloeistof in het apparaat is gem
orst of voorw

erpen in zijn terechtgekom
en, het apparaat aan regen of vocht is blootgesteld, niet norm

aal w
erkt, of is gevallen.

15. 
B

reek nooit de aardingspen af. R
aadpleeg ons gratis boekje “S

chokgevaar en aarding”. S
luit alleen op een voedingsspanning aan van het type aangegeven op het apparaat naast het netsnoer.

16. 
A

ls dit product in een apparatuurrek gem
onteerd m

oet w
orden, m

oet voor achterondersteuning w
orden verzorgd.

17. 
N

ote for U
K

 only: If the colors of the w
ires in the m

ains lead of this unit do not correspond w
ith the term

inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow
s: a) The w

ire that is colored green and yellow
 m

ust be con-
nected to the term

inal that is m
arked by the letter E

‚ the earth sym
bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow

. b) The w
ire that is colored blue m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith 

the letter N
 or the color black. c) The w

ire that is colored brow
n m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith the letter L or the color red.

18. 
D

it elektrisch apparaat m
ag niet aan druip- of spatw

ater w
orden blootgesteld en er m

oet op gelet w
orden dat geen voorw

erpen gevuld m
et vloeistoffen, zoals vazen, op het apparaat w

orden geplaatst.
19. 

D
e aan/uit-schakelaar van dit apparaat onderbreekt niet beide contacten van het lichtnet. G

evaarlijke spanning kan binnenin het chassis aanw
ezig zijn ondanks dat de aan/uit-schakelaar op uit staat. 

D
e stekker van het apparaat w

ordt gebruikt als onderbrekingsm
echanism

e, het onderbrekingsm
echanism

e dient eenvoudig bedienbaar te blijven.
20. 

B
lootstelling aan extreem

 hoge geluidsniveaus kan perm
anent gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Individuen verschillen in gevoeligheid voor gehoorverlies door law

aai geïnduceerd, m
aar bijna iedereen 

zal enig gehoor verliezen indien voor een bepaalde duur aan voldoende intens law
aai blootgesteld. D

e O
ccupational S

afety and H
ealth A

dm
inistration (O

S
H

A
) van de A

m
erikaanse regering heeft de 

volgende	blootstellingen	aan	toelaatbaar	law
aainiveau	gespecificeerd:

D
uur per dag In uren

G
eluidsniveau dB

A
, trage reactie

8
90

6
92

4
95

3
97

2
100

1	1⁄2
102

1
105

1⁄2
110

1⁄4	of	m
inder

115

Volgens O
S

H
A

, kan elke blootstelling boven de bovengenoem
de toelaatbare grensw

aarden tot enige gehoorverlies leiden. O
ordoppen of -bescherm

ers in de oorkanalen of over de oren m
oeten bij het bedie-

nen van dit versterkersysteem
 w

orden gedragen om
 een perm

anent gehoorverlies te voorkom
en, indien blootstelling boven de grenzen zoals hierboven zijn verm

eld. O
m

 potentieel gevaarlijke blootstelling 
aan hoge geluidsdruk te voorkom

en, is het raadzaam
 om

 alle personen die aan apparatuur w
orden blootgesteld die in staat is om

 hoge geluidsdruk te produceren, zoals dit versterkersysteem
, m

et gehoor-
bescherm

ers te bescherm
en w

anneer dit apparaat in bedrijf is.
B

EW
A

A
R

 D
EZE IN

STR
U

C
TIES!



IM
PO

R
TA

N
TI N

O
R

M
E D

I SIC
U

R
EZZA

:

ATTEN
ZIO

N
E: D

urante uso di apparecchiature elettriche vanno osservate alcune precauzioni basilari, tra cui le seguenti:
1. 

Leggete queste istruzioni.
2. 

C
onservate le istruzioni. 

3. 
R

ispettate tutte le avvertenze. 
4. 

S
eguite le istruzioni. 

5. 
N

on usate questo prodotto vicino all’acqua.
6. 

P
ulite esclusivam

ente con un panno asciutto. 
7. 

N
on ostruite le fessure di ventilazione. Installate il dispositivo seguendo le istruzioni del produttore. 

8. 
Il prodotto va collocato lontano da sorgenti di calore quali radiatori, pom

pe di calore, stufe o altri dispositivi che generano calore (com
presi gli am

plificatori).
9. 

N
on elim

inate i dispositivi di sicurezza com
e spine polarizzate o con m

essa a terra. La spina polarizzata ha due lam
e, una più grande dell’altra. La spina con m

essa a terra ha due contatti più 
un terzo per la terra. Il contatto più largo o terzo polo è indispensabile per la vostra sicurezza. S

e la spina fornita non adatta alla vostra presa, m
ettetevi in contatto con un elettricista per la 

sostituzione della presa obsoleta.
10. 

Fate attenzione a non cam
m

inare o incastrare il cavo di alim
entazione, soprattutto in prossim

ità della spina o del punto in cui si collega all’apparecchiatura. 
11. 

U
sate solo accessori originali forniti dal costruttore. 

12. 
L’apparato va usato esclusivam

ente con il supporto indicato dal produttore o venduto con l’apparato. S
e intendete adoperare un carrello su ruote, fate attenzione quando spostate apparecchio e 

supporto per evitare che la loro caduta possa causare danni a cose o persone.
13. 

S
collegatelo l’apparecchio dalla presa di corrente durante un tem

porale con fulm
ini o quando non s’intende usare per un lungo periodo.

14. 
L’assistenza va eseguita esclusivam

ente da personale autorizzato. È
 necessario ricorrere all’assistenza se il dispositivo ha subito danni, per esem

pio si sono rovinati il cavo di alim
entazione o la 

spina, all’interno è caduto del liquido o un oggetto, il dispositivo è rim
asto esposto alla pioggia o all’um

idità, non funziona norm
alm

ente o è caduto a terra. 
15 

N
on rim

uovete lo spinotto della terra. C
ollegate il dispositivo esclusivam

ente a una presa di corrente del tipo indicato accanto alla targhetta posta vicino al cavo di alim
entazione. 

16. 
S

e questo prodotto deve essere m
ontato a rack, è necessario sostenerlo anche nella parte posteriore.

17. 
N

ota per U
K

: S
e i colori dei fili nel cavo di alim

entazione per questa unità non corrispondono con i term
inali della vostra spina, procedere com

e segue: a) Il filo di colore verde/giallo deve essere 
collegato al term

inale che m
arcato con lettera E

, o sim
bolo di terra, o colore verde o verde/giallo. b) Il filo di colore blu deve essere collegato al term

inale m
arcato con la lettera N

 o di colore 
N

ero. c) Il filo di colore m
arrone deve essere collegato al term

inale m
arcato con la lettera L o di colore R

osso.
18. 

Q
uesto apparato elettrico non deve essere esposto a gocce o schizzi, va in ogni caso evitato di appoggiare oggetti contenenti liquidi, com

e bicchieri, sull'apparecchio.
19. 

L'interruttore on/off in questa unità non interrom
pe entram

bi i lati della rete di alim
entazione. A

ll'interno dell'apparecchio può essere presente elettricità anche con interruttore on/off in posizione 
off. La spina o il cavo di alim

entazione è utilizzato com
e sezionatore, il dispositivo di sezionam

ento deve restare sem
pre operativo. 

20. 
L’esposizione a livelli di volum

e m
olto elevati può causare la perdita perm

anente dell’udito. La predisposizione alla perdita dell’udito causata da livelli elevati di volum
e varia notevolm

ente da 
persona a persona, m

a quasi tutti subiscono una perdita di udito alm
eno parziale se soggetti a volum

e di livello elevato per un tem
po sufficientem

ente lungo. L’ufficio Lavoro e S
alute del governo 

degli U
S

A (O
S

H
A

) ha elaborato la seguente tabella di tolleranza ai rum
ori: 

 
 

Esposizione giornaliera in ore 
Livello sonoro dB

A
, Slow

 response 
 

 
8 

90 
 

 
6 

92
 

 
4 

95
 

 
3 

97
 

 
2 

100
	

	
1	1⁄2	

102
 

 
1 

110
	

	
1⁄4	o	m

inore	
115

S
econdo l’O

S
H

A
, l’esposizione a livelli di volum

e al di sopra dei lim
iti stabiliti può causare una perdita alm

eno parziale dell’udito. Q
uando si adopera questo sistem

a di am
plificazione, è necessario indossare 

auricolari o apposite protezioni per il condotto auditivo, per evitare la perdita perm
anente dell’udito se l’esposizione supera i lim

iti sopra riportati.P
er evitare di esporvi al rischio di danni derivanti da elevati 

livelli di pressione sonora, si raccom
anda di adoperare delle protezioni per gli orecchi quando si usano attrezzature in grado di produrre elevati livelli sonori, com

e quest’am
plificatore. 

C
O

N
SER

VATE Q
U

ESTE ISTR
U

ZIO
N

I!

ITALIAN



1. 
Leia estas instruções. 

2. 
M

antenha estas instruções.
3. 

P
reste atenção a todas as advertências.

4. 
S

iga todas as instruções.
5. 

N
ão use este aparelho perto d’água. 

6. 
Lim

pe som
ente com

 um
 pano seco.

7. 
N

ão obstrua nenhum
a das aberturas de ventilação. Instale de acordo com

 as instruções do fabricante. 
8.	

N
ão	instale	perto	de	nenhum

a	fonte	de	calor	tais	com
o	radiadores,	registros	de	calor,	fogões	ou	outros	aparelhos	(incluindo	am

plificadores)	que	produzam
	calor.

9.	
N
ão	desafie	o	propósito	de	segurança	do	plugue	polarizado	ou	do	tipo	aterrado.	U

m
	plugue	polarizado	tem

	duas	lâm
inas	com

	um
a	m

ais	larga	que	a	outra.	U
m
	plugue	do	tipo	aterrado	tem

	duas	
lâm

inas e um
 terceiro plugue terra. A lâm

ina larga ou o terceiro pino são fornecidos para sua segurança. S
e o plugue disponibilizado não couber em

 sua tom
ada, consulte um

 eletricista para troca da 
tom

ada obsoleta. 
10. 

P
roteja o cabo de energia para não ser pisado ou esprem

ido principalm
ente em

 plugues, recipientes e o ponto de onde sai do aparelho.
11. 

U
se apenas conexões/acessórios fornecidos pelo fabricante.

12.	
U
se	apenas	um

	carrinho,	banqueta,	tripé,	suporte,	ou	m
esa	especificado	pelo	fabricante,	ou	vendido	com

	o	aparelho.	Q
uando	um

	carrinho	for	usado,	tom
e	cuidado	ao	m

over	a	com
binação	carrinho/

aparelho para evitar ferim
entos por tom

bam
ento. 

13.	
Tire	esse	aparelho	da	tom

ada	durante	tem
pestades	de	raios	ou	quando	for	ficar	sem

	usar	por	longos	períodos	de	tem
po.

14.	
E
ntregue	todos	os	consertos	apenas	a	pessoal	qualificado.	O

	conserto	é	necessário	quando	o	aparelho	tiver	sofrido	qualquer	dano,	tais	com
o	o	cabo	de	energia	ou	plugue	estiverem

	danificados,	
líquidos tenham

 sido derram
ados ou objetos tenham

 caído no aparelho, o aparelho tenha sido subm
etido à chuva ou um

idade, não funcionar norm
alm

ente, ou tenha sido deixado cair.
15.	

N
unca	quebre	fora	o	pino	terra.	E

screva	pedindo	nosso	livreto	grátis	“P
erigos	de	C

hoque	e	A
terram

ento.”	Ligue	apenas	a	um
	suprim

ento	de	energia	do	tipo	m
arcado	na	unidade	adjacente	ao	fio	de	

fornecim
ento de energia.

16. 
S

e este produto for ser m
ontado em

 um
a estante para equipam

entos, deve ser m
ontado um

 suporte traseiro.
17.  

N
ote for U

K
 only: If the colors of the w

ires in the m
ains lead of this unit do not correspond w

ith the term
inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow

s:
 

a) The w
ire that is colored green and yellow

 m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is m
arked by the letter E

‚ the earth sym
bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow

.
 

b) The w
ire that is colored blue m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith the letter N

 or the color black.
 

c) The w
ire that is colored brow

n m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is m
arked w

ith the letter L or the color red.
18. 

E
ste aparelho elétrico não deve ser exposto a pingos ou respingos e deve ser tom

ado cuidado para não colocar objetos contendo líquidos, tais com
o vasos, sobre o aparelho.

19. 
O

 com
utador liga/desliga nesta unidade não interrom

pe am
bos os lados da rede elétrica prim

ária. E
nergia perigosa pode estar presente dentro do chassi quando o com

utador liga/desliga estiver na 
posição desligado. O

 plugue de alim
entação ou um

 dispositivo de união é usado com
o dispositivo de desligam

ento, o dispositivo de desligam
ento deve perm

anecer pronto para funcionar.
20. 

E
xposição a níveis de barulho extrem

am
ente altos podem

 causar perda perm
anente de audição. A

s pessoas variam
 consideravelm

ente em
 susceptibilidade a perda de audição causada por 

ruídos,	m
as	quase	todo	m

undo	vai	perder	algo	da	audição	se	exposto	a	ruído	suficientem
ente	intenso	por	tem

po	suficiente.	A	A
dm

inistração	de	S
egurança	O

cupacional	e	S
aúde	am

ericana	(O
S
H
A
)	

especificou	os	seguintes	níveis	perm
issíveis	de	exposição	a	ruído:	

PORTUGUESE

IN
STR

U
Ç

Õ
ES IM

PO
R

TA
N

TES D
E SEG

U
R

A
N

Ç
A

A
D

VER
TÊN

C
IA

: Ao usar eletrodom
ésticos, precauções básicas devem

 sem
pre ser seguidas, incluindo as seguintes:

D
uração	Por	D

ia	Em
	H
oras

		dB
A	de	N

ível	de	Som
,	R

esposta	Lenta
8

90
6

92
4

95
3

97
2

100
1	1⁄2

102
1

105
1⁄2

110
1⁄4	ou	m

enos
115

D
e acordo com

 a O
SH

A, qualquer exposição excedente aos lim
ites perm

issíveis acim
a pode resultar em

 algum
a perda de audição. Tam

pões de ouvido ou protetores sobre os canais do ouvido ou sobre as orelhas 
precisam

	ser	usados	ao	operar	este	sistem
a	de	am

plificação	para	poder	evitar	um
a	perda	perm

anente	de	audição,	se	a	exposição	for	em
	excesso	aos	lim

ites	acim
a	estabelecidos.	Para	assegurar	contra	exposição	

perigosa	potencial	a	níveis	de	alta	pressão	de	ruído,	é	recom
endado	que	todas	as	pessoas	expostas	a	equipam

ento	capaz	de	produzir	níveis	de	alta	pressão	de	ruído	tais	com
o	este	sistem

a	de	am
plificação	estejam

	
protegidas por protetores de ouvido enquanto esta unidade estiver em

 funcionam
ento.

G
U

A
R

D
E ESSA

S IN
STR

U
Ç

Õ
ES!



安
全
の
た
め
の
重
要
事
項

警
告
: 電
気
製
品
を
使
用
す
るとき

は
、次
の
項
目
を
含
め
、基
本
的
な
注
意
事
項
を
常
に
お
守りくだ

さ
い
。 

1. 
本
書
の
指
示
内
容
を
お
読
み
くだ
さ
い
。

2. 
本
書
は
保
管してくだ

さ
い
。

3. 
す
べ
て
の
警
告
に
注
意してくだ

さ
い
。

4. 
す
べ
て
の
指
示
に
従ってくだ

さ
い
。

5. 
本
装
置
を
水
の
近
くで
使
用し
な
い
で
くだ
さ
い
。

6. 
お
手
入
れ
に
は
乾
い
た
布
を
お
使
い
くだ
さ
い
。

7. 
開
口
部
を
ふ
さ
が
な
い
で
くだ
さ
い
。メ
ー
カ
ー
の
指
示
に
従って

設
置してくだ

さ
い
。 

8. 
ラ
ジ
エ
ー
タ、スト

ー
ブ
な
ど
 (ア
ン
プ
を
含
む
)、発
熱
体
の
近
くに
設
置し
な
い
で
くだ
さ
い
。

9. 
分
極
プ
ラグ
や
接
地
プ
ラグ
の
安
全
性
を
損
な
わ
な
いようにしてくだ

さ
い
。分
極
プ
ラグ
の
2つ
の
ブレ
ード
は
、一
方
が
他
より幅

広くなって
い
ま
す。 接

地
式
の
プ
ラグ
に
は
2つ
の
ブレ
ードと接

地
プ
ラグ
が
ありま

す。幅
広
の
ブレ
ード
 

 
や
接
地
プ
ラグ
は
安
全
の
た
め
に
付
け
ら
れ
て
い
ま
す。所

定
の
プ
 ラグ

が
コ
ン
セ
ント
な
ど
に
合
わ
な
い
場
合
、旧
式
の
コ
ン
セ
ント
な
ど
の
交
換
に
つ
い
て
技
術
者
に
問
い
合
わ
せ
てくだ

さ
い
。 

10. 
電
源
コ
ード
を
踏
ん
だり挟

ん
だりし

な
い
よう
に
保
護してくだ

さ
い
。特
に
プ
ラグ、コ

ン
セ
ント
、装
置
か
ら
出
る
部
分
を
保
護してくだ

さ
い
。

11. 
備
品
/付
属
品
は
メ
ー
カ
ー
の
も
の
を
使
用してくだ

さ
い
。

12. 
カ
ート、スタンド

、三
脚
、ブラケット、テ

ーブ
ル
などは

、メー
カ
ー
指
定
の
もの
、ま
た
は
装
置とともに

販
売
されて

いるもの
使
用してくだ

さい
。カ
 ートを

使
用
するとき

は
、カ
ートと装

置
を
動
かしたとき

に
横
転
などで

ケガ
をしな

い
 

 
よ
 う
注
意してくだ

さ
い
。 

13. 
落
雷
の
恐
れ
の
あ
る
嵐
の
とき
、ま
た
は
長
期
間
使
用し
な
い
とき
は
本
装
置
の
電
源
を
外してくだ

さ
い
。 

14. 
保
守
作
業
は
す
べ
て
資
格
の
ある
サ
ー
ビ
ス
担
当
者
に
依
頼してくだ

さ
い
。保
守
作
業
が
必
要
に
な
る
の
は
、装
置
が
故
障し
た
場
合
、たとえば

、電
源
 コ
ード
や
プ
ラグ
が
破
損
、装
置
に
液
体
が
か
か
る
。物
が
落
ちる
、雨
など
湿
度
の
影
響
 

 
を
受
け
る
、正
常
に
動
作し
な
い
、落
下し
た
場
合
な
ど
で
す。

15. 
グ
ランド

ピ
ン（
接
地
ピ
ン
）は
決して

取り外
さ
な
い
で
くだ
さ
い
。フリー

ブ
ックレ

ット「
感
電
と
接
地
」を
入
手してくだ

さ
い
。装
置
の
電
源
コ
ード
の
横
 に
記
載
さ
れ
て
い
る
タ
イプ
の
電
源
に
の
み
接
続してくだ

さ
い
。 

16. 
本
製
品
を
ラック

に
載
せ
る
場
合
は
、背
面
を
支
持
す
る
も
の
が
必
要
で
す。

17. 
N

ote for U
K

 only: If the colors of the w
ires in the m

ains lead of this unit do not correspond w
ith the term

inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow
s: a) The w

ire that is colored green and yellow
 m

ust be  
 

connected to the term
inal that is m

arked by the letter E
‚ the earth sym

bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow
. b) The w

ire that is colored blue m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is  
 

m
arked w

ith the letter N
 or the color black. c) The w

ire that is colored brow
n m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith the letter L or the color red. 

18. 
電
気
機
器
に
水
が
か
か
ら
な
い
よう
にしてくだ

さ
い
。花
瓶
な
ど
液
体
の
入っ
た
も
の
を
装
置
に
置
か
な
い
よう
に
注
意してくだ

さ
い
。 

19. 
オン
/オフス

イッチ
は
、主
電
源
のどちらの

側
も
切
断しま

せ
ん
。オン

/オフス
イッチ

が
オフ
位
置
のとき、シャシ

ー
内
部
の
エ
ネ
ル
ギ
ー（
高
電
圧
） は
危
険
なレ
ベ
ル
に
ありま

す。主
電
源
プ
ラグ
ま
た
は
機
器
の
カプ
ラ
が
切
断
装
置
に
な
 

 
って
い
ま
す。切

断
装
置
は
すぐ
に
動
作し
使
用
で
きる
状
態
に
 して
お
く必
要
が
ありま

す。
20. 

極
め
て
高
い
騒
音レ
ベ
ル
は
聴
覚
を
永
久
に
損
なう原

因
に
な
ることが

ありま
す。騒

音
による

聴
覚
障
害
の
可
能
性
は
人
によって

異
なりま

す
が
、十
 分
に
高
い
騒
音
を
十
分
長
い
時
間
浴
び
た
場
合
に
は
、ほ
ぼ
す
べ
て
の
人
が
何ら
か
の
 

 
障
害
を
被りま

す。米
国
労
働
安
全
衛
生
庁
 (OSHA) は

、許
容
 で
きるノ

イズ
レ
ベ
ル（
騒
音
暴
露
レ
ベ
ル
）を
次
の
よう
に
定
め
て
い
ま
す。

 
1日
当
たりの

時
間
 

サ
ウンド

レ
ベ
ル
dBA、ス

ロ
ー
レ
ス
ポ
ン
ス

 
8 

90
 

6 
92

 
4 

95
 

3 
97

 
2 

100
 

1½ 
102

 
1 

105
 

½ 
110

 
1⁄4 以

下
 

115

OSHAによると、上
記
許
容
限
度
を
超
える
場
合
は
聴
覚
障
害
の
原
因
に
なりま

す。騒
音
が
上
記
限
度
を
超
える
場
合
は
、永
久
的
な
聴
覚
障
害
を
避
ける
た
め
、この

アンプ
シス
テム
の
操
作
時
に
、外
耳
道
ま
た
は
耳
全
体
に
イ
ヤプ
ラグ
や
プ
ロ
テクタを

装
着
する
必
要
が
ありま

す。高
音
圧レ
ベ
ル
による

危
険
な
状
態
を
避
ける
た
め
、この

アンプ
シス
テム
の
ような

高
音
圧レ
ベ
ル
を
出
力
する
機
器
に
触
れ
る
人
は
す
べ
て、本

機
を
使
用
中
は
プ
ロ
テクタ

により聴
覚
を
保
護
することを

お
す
す
めしま

す。

本
書
は
保
管してくだ

さ
い
!

JAPANESE



1.  
阅
读
说
明
书
。

2.  
妥
善
保
管
说
明
书
。

3.  
注
意
所
有
安
全
警
告
。

4.  
按
照
要
求
和
指
示
操
作
。

5.  
请
勿
在
靠
近
水
（
或
其
它
液
体
）
的
地
方
使
用
本
机
。

6.  
本
机
只
能
用
干
燥
布
料
擦
拭
。

7.  
请
勿
遮
盖
任
何
通
散
热
口
。
确
实
依
照
本
说
明
书
安
装
本
机
。
 

8.  
请
勿
将
本
机
安
装
在
任
何
热
源
附
近
，
例
如
电
暖
器
、
蓄
热
器
件
、
火
炉
或
其
他
发
热
电
器
（
包
括
功
率
放
大
器
）。

9.  
请
勿
破
坏
两
脚
型
插
头
或
接
地
型
插
头
的
安
全
装
置
。
两
脚
型
插
头
有
两
个
不
同
宽
度
的
插
头
片
，
一
个
窄
，
另
一
个
宽
一
点
。
接
地
型
插
头
有
两
个
相
同
的
插
头
片
和
一
个
接
地
插
脚
。
两
脚
型
插
头
中
宽
的
插
头
片
和
接
地
型
插
头
接
地
插

脚
起
着
保
障
安
全
的
作
用
。
如
果
所
附
带
的
插
头
规
格
与
您
的
插
座
不
匹
配
，
请
让
电
工
更
换
插
座
以
保
证
安
全
。
 

10.  
请
勿
踩
踏
或
挤
压
电
源
线
，
尤
其
是
插
头
、
插
座
、
设
备
电
源
输
入
接
口
或
者
电
源
线
和
机
身
连
接
处
。

11.  
本
机
只
可
以
使
用
制
造
商
指
定
的
零
件
/配
件
。

12.  
本
机
只
可
以
使
用
与
本
机
搭
售
或
由
制
造
商
指
定
的
机
柜
、
支
架
、
三
角
架
、
托
架
或
桌
子
。
使
用
机
柜
时
，
请
小
心
移
动
已
安
装
设
备
的
机
柜
，
以
避
免
机
会
推
翻
造
成
身
体
伤
害
。

13.  
在
雷
雨
天
或
长
期
不
使
用
的
情
况
下
，
请
拔
掉
电
源
插
头
。
 

14.  
所
有
检
查
与
维
修
都
必
须
由
指
定
的
专
业
维
修
人
员
进
行
。
如
本
机
的
任
何
形
式
的
损
伤
都
须
检
修
，
例
如
电
源
线
或
插
头
受
损
，
有
液
体
或
物
体
落
入
机
身
内
，
曾
暴
露
于
雨
天
或
潮
湿
的
地
方
，
不
能
正
常
运
作
，
或
曾
掉
落
后
损
坏
等
。

15. 
不
得
拔
出
接
地
插
脚
。
请
写
信
索
取
免
费
手
册
《
Shock H

azard and G
rounding》。

使
用
前
，
请
仔
细
检
查
确
认
所
使
用
的
电
源
电
压
是
否
匹
配
设
备
上
标
注
的
额
定
电
压
。
 

16.  
如
果
本
机
装
在
机
柜
中
,其
后
部
也
应
给
予
相
应
的
支
撑
固
定
。

17.  
N
ote	for	U

K
	only: If the colors of the w

ires in the m
ains lead of this unit do not correspond w

ith the term
inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow

s:
 

a) The w
ire that is colored green and yellow

 m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is m
arked by the letter E

‚ the earth sym
bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow

.
 

b) The w
ire that is colored blue m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is m

arked w
ith the letter N

 or the color black.
 

c) The w
ire that is colored brow

n m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is m
arked w

ith the letter L or the color red.
18.  

本
机
不
得
暴
露
于
滴
水
或
溅
水
中
。
请
勿
将
诸
如
花
瓶
等
装
有
液
体
的
物
体
放
置
于
本
机
上
。
 

19.  
本
机
电
源
开
关
不
能
同
时
断
开
两
端
的
电
源
，
完
全
切
断
外
部
电
源
。
因
此
当
开
关
位
于
“
O
FF”

位
置
时
，
本
机
外
壳
仍
有
可
能
带
有
触
电
的
危
险
。
电
源
插
头
或
耦
合
器
能
够
与
设
备
或
者
电
源
容
易
分
开
，
保
证
电
源
的
完
全
切
断
，
从

而
保
证
安
全
。
 

20.  
声
压
级
较
高
的
噪
音
容
易
造
成
听
力
的
永
久
性
损
失
。
因
噪
声
而
造
成
的
听
力
损
失
程
度
,个
体
间
的
差
异
较
大
,但
几
乎
每
个
人
在
声
压
级
较
高
的
噪
音
环
境
里
一
定
时
间
，
都
会
有
不
同
程
度
的
听
力
损
失
。
美
国
政
府
职
业
安
全
与
保
健

管
理
局
（
O
SH
A
）
就
此
规
定
了
下
列
容
许
噪
声
级
：

据
O
SH
A,任

何
超
出
以
上
所
允
许
的
范
围
,都
会
造
成
部
分
听
力
的
损
失
。
使
用
本
功
放
系
统
时
，
必
须
佩
戴
如
耳
塞
等
保
护
耳
朵
的
器
件
，
防
止
长
时
间
处
于
上
述
限
制
级
以
上
的
环
境
而
引
起
永
久
性
听
力
受
损
。
本
机
运
行
时
，
如
果
超
过
上
述
所
规
定
的

最
大
限
制
，
为
了
抵
御
较
高
的
声
压
对
于
听
受
损
所
造
成
的
潜
在
危
险
，
建
议
使
用
诸
如
功
放
系
统
等
引
起
高
声
压
级
噪
声
的
所
有
人
均
佩
戴
保
护
耳
朵
的
器
件
。

每
天
持
续
小
时
数

声
压
级
（
dBA）

慢
反
应

8
90

6
92

4
95

3
97

2
100

1 ½
102

1
105

½
110

¼
 或
更
少
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请
妥
善
保
管
本
说
明
书
！
 

重
要
安
全
事
项
 

警
告
：
操
作
电
器
产
品
时
，
请
务
必
遵
守
基
本
安
全
注
意
事
项
，
包
括
：

CHINESE



중
요

 안
전

 지
침

경
고

: 전
기

 제
품

 사
용

 시
 다
음

 사
항
을

 포
함
해

 기
본
적
인

 주
의

 사
항
을

 항
상

 따
라
야

 합
니
다

.

1. 
이

 지
침
을

 읽
어

 주
십
시
오

.
2. 

이
 지
침
을

 준
수
하
여

 주
십
시
오

.
3. 

모
든

 경
고

 사
항
에

 주
의
해

 주
십
시
오

.
4. 

모
든

 지
침
을

 따
라

 주
십
시
오

.
5. 

물
기
가

 있
는

 근
처
에
서

 이
 기
기
를

 사
용
하
지

 마
십
시
오

.
6. 

마
른

 헝
겊
으
로
만

 청
소
해

 주
십
시
오

.
7. 

통
풍
구
를

 막
지

 마
십
시
오

. 제
조
업
체
의

 지
침
에

 따
라

 설
치
해

 주
십
시
오

. 
8. 

라
디
에
이
터

, 가
열
기

, 난
로

 또
는

 열
을

 발
산
하
는

 기
타

 기
기

(앰
프

 포
함

) 근
처
에

 설
치
하
지

 마
십
시
오

.
9. 

극
성

 플
러
그
나

 접
지
형

 플
러
그
의

 안
전

 용
도
를

 무
시
하
지

 마
십
시
오

. 극
성

 플
러
그
는

 한
쪽

 날
이

 다
른

 쪽
보
다

 더
 넓
습
니
다

. 접
지
형

 플
러
그
에
는

 2
개
의

 날
과

 1
개
의

 접
지

 플
러
그
가

 있
습
니
다

. 넓
은

 날
 또
는

 1
개

 
 

의
 접
지

 플
러
그
는

 안
전
을

 위
해

 제
공
됩
니
다

. 제
공
된

 플
러
그
가

 사
용
자
의

 콘
센
트
에

 맞
지

 않
으
면

 구
식

 콘
센
트
의

 교
체
에

 대
해

 전
기

 기
술
자
에
게

 문
의
하
십
시
오

. 
10. 

전
원

 코
드

 특
히

, 플
러
그

, 소
켓

 및
 기
기
에
서

 나
오
는

 지
점
이

 밟
히
거
나

 집
히
지

 않
도
록

 보
호
하
십
시
오

.
11. 

제
조
업
체
에
서

 제
공
하
는

 부
착

 장
치

/액
세
서
리
만
을

 사
용
하
십
시
오

.
12. 

제
조
업
체
에
서

 지
정
하
거
나

 기
기
와

 함
께

 판
매
되
는

 카
트

, 스
탠
드

, 삼
각
대

, 브
래
킷

 또
는

 테
이
블
만
을

 사
용
하
십
시
오

. 카
트

 사
용

 시
 카
트

/기
기

 결
합
물
을

 움
직
일

 때
 전
복
으
로

 인
해

 부
상
을

 입
지

 않
도
록

 주
의
해

  
 

주
십
시
오

. 
13. 

번
개
와

 폭
풍
이

 올
 때

 그
리
고

 장
기
간

 사
용
하
지

 않
을

 때
는

 이
 기
기
의

 플
러
그
를

 뽑
아

 놓
으
십
시
오

.
14. 

자
격
을

 갖
춘

 서
비
스

 요
원
에
게

 모
든

 서
비
스
를

 의
뢰
하
십
시
오

. 전
원

 공
급

 코
드

 또
는

 플
러
그
가

 손
상
되
거
나

 액
체
를

 엎
지
르
거
나

 기
 기

 안
에

 이
물
질
을

 떨
어
뜨
리
거
나

 비
 또
는

 습
기
에

 기
기
를

 노
출
하
거
나

 정
상

 
 

적
으
로

 작
동
하
지

 않
거
나

 기
기
를

 떨
어
뜨
린

 경
우
와

 같
 이

 기
기
가

 손
상
된

 경
우
에
는

 서
비
스
를

 받
아
야

 합
니
다

.
15. 

접
지

 핀
을

 제
거
하
지

 마
십
시
오

. 당
사
의

 무
료

 소
책
자
인

 “감
전

 위
험

 및
 접
지
”을

 우
편
으
로

 주
문
해

 주
십
시
오

. 전
원

 공
급

 코
드
의

 기
 기
에

 표
시
된

 유
형
의

 전
원

 공
급

 장
치
만

 연
결
해

 주
십
시
오

. 
16. 

이
 제
품
을

 장
비

 랙
에

 장
착
할

 경
우
에
는

 후
면

 지
지
대
를

 설
비
해
야

 합
니
다

.
17. 

N
ote for U

K
 only: If the colors of the w

ires in the m
ains lead of this unit do not correspond w

ith the term
inals in your plug‚ proceed as follow

s: a) The w
ire that is colored green and yellow

 m
ust be 

 
connected to the term

inal that is m
arked by the letter E

‚ the earth sym
bol‚ colored green or colored green and yellow

. b) The w
ire that is colored blue m

ust be connected to the term
inal that is  

 
m

arked w
ith the letter N

 or the color black. c) The w
ire that is colored brow

n m
ust be connected to the term

inal that is m
arked w

ith the letter L or the color red.
18. 

전
기

 기
기
가

 비
나

 물
방
울
에

 노
출
되
지

 않
도
록

 주
의
하
고

 꽃
병
과

 같
이

 용
액
이

 들
어

 있
는

 물
체
를

 기
기

 위
에

 놓
지

 않
도
록

 주
의
해

 주
십
시
오

.
19. 

본
 기
기
의

 O
N

/O
FF 스

위
치
는

 양
쪽
의

 주
 기
기

 전
원
을

 차
단
하
지

 않
습
니
다

. O
N

/O
FF 스

위
치
가

 O
FF 위

치
에

 있
더
라
도

 섀
시

 내
부

 에
 위
험
한

 전
기
가

 흐
를

 수
 있
습
니
다

. 기
본

 플
러
그

 또
는

 기
기

 커
플
러
는

 분
리

  
 

장
치
로

 사
용
됩
니
다

. 분
리

 장
치
는

 바
로

 사
용

 가
능

 한
 상
태
로

 두
어
야

 합
니
다

.
20. 

매
우

 높
은

 소
음
에

 노
출
되
면

 영
구
적
으
로

 청
각
이

 손
상
될

 수
 있
습
니
다

. 소
음
으
로

 인
한

 청
각

 손
상

 가
능
성
은

 개
인
별
로

 매
우

 다
르

 지
만

 장
시
간

 매
우

 강
한

 소
음
에

 노
출
되
면

 거
의

 모
든

 사
람
들
에
게

 어
느

 정
도
의

  
 

청
각

 손
상
이

 발
생
합
니
다

. 미
국

 정
부
의

 O
S

H
A

(작
 업

 안
전

 및
 건
강

 관
리
국

)은
 다
음
과

 같
이

 용
인

 가
능
한

 소
음

 노
출
을

 규
정
하
고

 있
습
니
다

.
 

 
 

 
일
별

 지
속

 시
간

 
소
음

 수
준

 dB
A

, 저
속

 반
응

 
 

8 
90

 
 

6 
92

 
 

4 
95

 
 

3 
97

 
 

2 
100

 
 

1½
 

102
 

 
1 

105
 

 
½

 
110

 
 

¼
 이
하
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O
SH

A
에

 따
르
면

 용
인

 가
능
한

 위
 제
한

 수
치
를

 초
과
하
여

 노
출
된

 경
우

 일
부

 청
각
이

 손
상
될

 수
 있
습
니
다

. 위
에

 명
시
된

 제
한
치
를

 초
과
하
여

 노
출
되
는

 경
우

 영
구
적
인

 청
각

 손
상
을

 예
방
하
려
면

 이
 앰
프

 시
스
템

 사
용

 시
 귀
마

개
 또
는

 귀
 전
체
를

 덮
는

 보
호
구
를

 착
용
해
야

 합
니
다

. 잠
재
적
으
로

 위
험
한

 높
은

 음
압
에

 노
출
되
지

 않
도
록

 하
려
면

 이
 앰
프

 시
스
템
과

 같
이

 높
은

 음
압
을

 생
성
할

 수
 있
는

 장
비
에

 노
출
되
는

 모
든

 사
람
이

 기
기
가

 작
동
하
는

 동
안

 
청
각

 보
호
구
를

 착
용
하
는

 것
이

 좋
습
니
다

.

이
 지
침
을

 잘
 보
관
해

 주
십
시
오

!

KOREAN



FC
C

 C
om

pliancy Statem
ent

This device com
plies w

ith P
art 15 of the FC

C
 rules. O

peration is subject to the follow
ing tw

o conditions: (1) this device m
ay not 

cause harm
ful interference, and (2) this device m

ust accept any interference received, that m
ay cause undesired operation.

W
arning: C

hanges or m
odifications to the equipm

ent not approved by P
eavey E

lectronics C
orp. can void the user’s authority to 

use the equipm
ent.

N
ote - This equipm

ent has been tested and found to com
ply w

ith the lim
its for a C

lass B
 digital device, pursuant to P

art �� of the 
FC

C
 R

ules. These lim
its are designed to provide reasonable protection against harm

ful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipm

ent generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance w
ith the 

instructions, m
ay cause harm

ful interference to radio com
m

unications. H
ow

ever, there is no guarantee that interference w
ill not 

occur in a particular installation. If this equipm
ent does cause harm

ful interference to radio or television reception, w
hich can be 

determ
ined by turning the equipm

ent off and on, the user is encouraged to try and correct the interference by one or m
ore of the 

follow
ing m

easures.

� R
eorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

� Increase the separation betw
een the equipm

ent and receiver.
� C

onnect the equipm
ent into an outlet on a circuit different from

 that to w
hich the receiver is connected.

� C
onsult the dealer or an experienced radio�TV technician for help.

P
eavey E

lectronics C
orporation � ���� H

artley P
eavey D

rive � 0
eridian, 0

S
 � �����

(���) ���-���� � FA
;

 (���) ���-���� � w
w

w
.peavey.com

C
orrect D

isposal of this product. This m
arking indicates that this 

product 
should 

not 
be 

disposed 
w

ith 
other 

house 
hold 

w
astes 

throughout the E
U

. To prevent possible harm
 to the environm

ent or 
hum

an health from
 uncontrolled w

aste disposal, recycle it responsibly 
to prom

ote the sustainable reuse of m
aterial resources. To return your 

used device, please use the return and collection system
s, or contact 

the retailer w
here the product w

as purchased. They can take this 
product for environm

ental safe recycling.

Logo referenced in D
irective ��������EC

 Annex 
IV(O

-(L)�����,��.��.�� and defined in EN
 �����: ����

The bar is the sym
bol for m

arking of new
 w

aste and is applied 
only to equipm

ent m
anufactured after �� August ����

Form
a correcta de deshacerse de este producto. Esta m

arca indica que este producto 
no debe arrojarse junto con otros desperdicios dom

ésticos en ningún lugar de la U
nión 

Europea. Para evitar posibles daños al m
edio am

biente o a la salud hum
ana debidos a 

desechos no controlados de desperdicios, recíclelo responsablem
ente para prom

over 
la reutilización sostenible de los recursos m

ateriales. Para devolver su dispositivo 
usado, utilice los sistem

as de devolución recolección, o contacte con el vendedor 
m

inorista donde com
pró el producto. Ellos pueden llevar este producto al reciclado 

seguro para el m
edio am

biente.

Logotipo al que se hace referencia en la D
irectiva 2002/96/EC

 
$QH[R,9)2

-)/(��������.��.�� \ GH¿QLGR HQ (1
 �����: ����

La barra es el sím
bolo para m

arcar los nuevos desechos y se aplica 
VRODP

HQWH D HTXLSDP
LHQWR IDEULFDGR GHVSXpV GHO �� GH DJRVWR GH ����

R
ecyclez correctem

ent ce produit. C
ette signalisation indique que ce produit ne 

doit pas être jeté avec les autres déchets dom
estiques dans les pays de l’U

E
. P

our 
éviter toute atteinte à l’environnem

ent ou à la santé hum
aine par des décharges 

sauvages, recyclez ce produit de m
anière responsable pour encourager la 

réutilisation durable des ressources m
atérielles. P

our retourner votre appareil usé, 
veuillez utiliser les systèm

es de collecte et de retour, ou contactez le revendeur 
à qui vous avez acheté le produit. Il prendra en charge ce produit de m

anière à 
protéger l’environnem

ent.

Logo docum
enté dans l’annexe de la D

irective 2002/96/EC
  

,9B)2
-)/(��������.��.�� HW Gp¿QL SDU OD QRUP

H (1
 �����:����

La barre est le sym
bole de signalisation des nouveaux déchets qui 

V¶DSSOLTXH XQLTXHP
HQW DX[ pTXLSHP

HQWV IDEULTXpV DSUqV OH �� DR�W ����

Tuotteen oikea hävittäm
inen. Täm

ä m
erkki ilm

aisee, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää m
uun 

talousjätteen m
ukana EU

:n alueella. Jotta estetään m
ahdolliset valvom

attom
an jätteiden 

hävittäm
isen haitat ym

päristölle tai ihm
isten terveydelle, kierrätä tuote vastuullisesti ja 

edistä m
ateriaalien kestävää uudelleenkäyttöä. Voit palauttaa käytetyn laitteen käyttäm

ällä 
keräysjärjestelm

iä tai ottam
alla yhteyttä jälleenm

yyjään, jolta laite ostettiin. H
e voivat 

toim
ittaa tuotteen ym

päristön kannalta turvalliseen kierrätykseen.

Logo viitattu direktiivin 2002/96/EY liitteen  
IV(O

J(L)37/38,13.02.03 m
ukaisesti, m

ääritelty standardissa EN
 50419: 2005

Palkki on uuden jätteen m
erkintäsym

boli ja sitä käytetään vain 13. elokuuta 
2005 jälkeen valm

istetuissa laitteissa

Juiste verw
ijdering van dit product. D

eze m
arkering geeft aan dat dit product 

nergens in de E
uropese U

nie m
et ander huishoudelijk afval m

ag w
orden afgevoerd. 

O
m

 m
ogelijke schade aan het m

ilieu of gezondheid door ongecontroleerde 
afvalverw

ijdering te voorkom
en, recycle het op een verantw

oorde w
ijze om

 het 
duurzam

e hergebruik van m
ateriaalgrondstoffen te bevorderen. O

m
 uw

 gebruikte 
apparaat in te leveren, kunt u gebruik m

aken van de inlever- en verzam
elsystem

en 
of contact opnem

en m
et de verkoper w

aar het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit 
product innem

en voor het m
ilieuvriendelijk recycling.

H
et logo w

aarnaar w
ordt verw

ezen in de bijlage van R
ichtlijn 2002/96/EG

 
IV(O

J(L)37/38,13.02.03 en om
schreven in EN

 50419: 2005

D
e balk is het sym

bool voor het m
arkeren van nieuw

 afval en w
ordt 

alleen toegepast op apparatuur dat is vervaardigd na 13 augustus 2005

正
确

处
理

此
产

品
。

此
标

志
表

明
该

产
品

在
整

个
欧

盟
区

内
不

应
该

与
其

他
家

居
生

活
废

弃
物

一
同

处
置

。
为

防
止

因
无

控
废

弃
物

处
置

对
环

境
或

人
类

健
康

可
能

造
成

的
危

害
，

请
负

责
地

回
收

并
促

进
可

重
复

使
用

的
物

质
资

源
。

要
返

还
旧

设
备

，
请

使
用

退
返

收
集

系
统

，
或

联
系

购
买

此
产

品
的

零
售

商
。

他
们

会
为

环
境

安
全

回
收

此
产
品
。

标
志
参
照

 2002/96/EC
 指

令
附
录

 
IV(O

J(L)37/38,13.02.03 和
 EN

 50419: 2005 定
义

条
码
符
号
标
示
新
废
弃
物
，
仅
适
用
于

 2005 年
 8 月

 13 日
后
生
产
的
设
备

Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt um
w

eltgerecht. D
iese Kennzeichnung bedeutet, 

dass das Produkt innerhalb der EU
 nicht m

it dem
 H

ausm
üll entsorgt w

erden darf. 
Zur Verm

eidung von U
m

w
elt- und G

esundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte 
Entsorgung recyceln Sie das G

erät bitte. G
eben Sie das G

erät an einer Sam
m

elstelle 
für Elektroaltgeräte ab oder w

enden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhändler.

Logo eingetragen in R
ichtlinie 2002/96/EC

 AnhangI 
,9B)2

-)/(������ ��.��.�� XQG GH¿QLHUW LQ (1
 �����: ����

D
er Balken ist das Sym

bol zur Kennzeichnung neuen Abfalls und w
ird nur 

DXI *
HUlWHQ DQJHEUDFKW� GLH QDFK GHP

 ��. $XJXVW ���� JHIHUWLJW Z
XUGHQ

K
orrekt bortskaffande av denna produkt. D

enna m
ärkning betyder att 

produkten inte skall bortskaffas tillsam
m

ans m
ed annat hushållsavfall i 

hela E
U

. För att förhindra eventuella skador för m
iljön eller m

änniskors 
hälsa från okontrollerat bortskaffande av avfall, återvinn det ansvarsfullt för 
att främ

ja hållbar återanvändning av m
ateriella resurser. För att returnera 

din använda enhet, använd återanvändnings- och uppsam
lingssystem

, 
eller kontakta den återförsäljare där produkten köptes. D

e kan ta hand om
 

denna produkt för m
iljösäker återvinning.

Logotyp som
 hänvisas till i direktiv 2002/96/EG

 bilaga 
,9)2

-)/(��������.��.�� RFK GH¿QLHUDV L (1
 �����: ����

Stapeln är sym
bolen för m

ärkning av nytt avfall och är endast 
WLOOlP

SOLJ Sn XWUXVWQLQJ VRP
 WLOOYHUNDWV HIWHU �� DXJXVWL� ����

C
orretto sm

altim
ento di questo prodotto. Q

uesto sim
bolo indica che questo prodotto 

QRQ GHYH HVVHUH VP
DOWLWR LQVLHP

H DG DOWUL UL¿XWL GRP
HVWLFL LQ WXWWD (XURSD. 3HU 

prevenire possibili danni all’am
biente o alla salute um

ana dovuti allo sm
altim

ento non 
UHJRODP

HQWDWR GHL UL¿XWL� q QHFHVVDULR ULFLFODUOR UHVSRQVDELOP
HQWH DO ¿QH GL SURP

XRYHUH 
LO ULXWLOL]]R VRVWHQLELOH GHOOH ULVRUVH P

DWHULDOL. 3HU UHVWLWXLUH LO GLVSRVLWLYR XVDWR� XWLOL]]DUH 
L VLVWHP

L GL UHVWLWX]LRQH H UDFFROWD R FRQWDWWDUH LO ULYHQGLWRUH SUHVVR LO TXDOH LO SURGRWWR q 
stato acquistato. Q

uest’ultim
o può occuparsi del riciclaggio am

bientale sicuro di questo 
prodotto.

6LP
EROR SUHVHQWH QHOO¶DOOHJDWR ,9B)2

-)/(��������.��.�� GHOOD GLUHWWLYD ��������
&

( H GH¿QLWR QHOOR VWDQGDUG (1
 �����: ����

/D EDUUD q LO VLP
EROR LQGLFDQWH XQ QXRYR UL¿XWR HG q DSSOLFDWD HVFOXVLYDP

HQWH DG 
DSSDUHFFKLDWXUH SURGRWWH VXFFHVVLYDP

HQWH DO �� DJRVWR ����
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ent

This device com
plies w

ith P
art 15 of the FC

C
 rules. O

peration is subject to the follow
ing tw

o conditions: (1) this device m
ay not 

cause harm
ful interference, and (2) this device m

ust accept any interference received, that m
ay cause undesired operation.

W
arning: C

hanges or m
odifications to the equipm

ent not approved by P
eavey E

lectronics C
orp. can void the user’s authority to 

use the equipm
ent.

N
ote - This equipm

ent has been tested and found to com
ply w

ith the lim
its for a C

lass B
 digital device, pursuant to P

art �� of the 
FC

C
 R

ules. These lim
its are designed to provide reasonable protection against harm

ful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipm

ent generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance w
ith the 

instructions, m
ay cause harm

ful interference to radio com
m

unications. H
ow

ever, there is no guarantee that interference w
ill not 

occur in a particular installation. If this equipm
ent does cause harm

ful interference to radio or television reception, w
hich can be 

determ
ined by turning the equipm

ent off and on, the user is encouraged to try and correct the interference by one or m
ore of the 

follow
ing m

easures.

� R
eorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

� Increase the separation betw
een the equipm

ent and receiver.
� C

onnect the equipm
ent into an outlet on a circuit different from

 that to w
hich the receiver is connected.

� C
onsult the dealer or an experienced radio�TV technician for help.

P
eavey E

lectronics C
orporation � ���� H

artley P
eavey D

rive � 0
eridian, 0

S
 � �����

(���) ���-���� � FA
;

 (���) ���-���� � w
w

w
.peavey.com

C
orrect D

isposal of this product. This m
arking indicates that this 

product 
should 

not 
be 

disposed 
w

ith 
other 

house 
hold 

w
astes 

throughout the E
U

. To prevent possible harm
 to the environm

ent or 
hum

an health from
 uncontrolled w

aste disposal, recycle it responsibly 
to prom

ote the sustainable reuse of m
aterial resources. To return your 

used device, please use the return and collection system
s, or contact 

the retailer w
here the product w

as purchased. They can take this 
product for environm

ental safe recycling.

Logo referenced in D
irective ��������EC

 Annex 
IV(O

-(L)�����,��.��.�� and defined in EN
 �����: ����

The bar is the sym
bol for m

arking of new
 w

aste and is applied 
only to equipm

ent m
anufactured after �� August ����

Form
a correcta de deshacerse de este producto. Esta m

arca indica que este producto 
no debe arrojarse junto con otros desperdicios dom

ésticos en ningún lugar de la U
nión 

Europea. Para evitar posibles daños al m
edio am

biente o a la salud hum
ana debidos a 

desechos no controlados de desperdicios, recíclelo responsablem
ente para prom

over 
la reutilización sostenible de los recursos m

ateriales. Para devolver su dispositivo 
usado, utilice los sistem

as de devolución recolección, o contacte con el vendedor 
m

inorista donde com
pró el producto. Ellos pueden llevar este producto al reciclado 

seguro para el m
edio am

biente.

Logotipo al que se hace referencia en la D
irectiva 2002/96/EC

 
$QH[R,9)2

-)/(��������.��.�� \ GH¿QLGR HQ (1
 �����: ����

La barra es el sím
bolo para m

arcar los nuevos desechos y se aplica 
VRODP

HQWH D HTXLSDP
LHQWR IDEULFDGR GHVSXpV GHO �� GH DJRVWR GH ����

R
ecyclez correctem

ent ce produit. C
ette signalisation indique que ce produit ne 

doit pas être jeté avec les autres déchets dom
estiques dans les pays de l’U

E
. P

our 
éviter toute atteinte à l’environnem

ent ou à la santé hum
aine par des décharges 

sauvages, recyclez ce produit de m
anière responsable pour encourager la 

réutilisation durable des ressources m
atérielles. P

our retourner votre appareil usé, 
veuillez utiliser les systèm

es de collecte et de retour, ou contactez le revendeur 
à qui vous avez acheté le produit. Il prendra en charge ce produit de m

anière à 
protéger l’environnem

ent.

Logo docum
enté dans l’annexe de la D

irective 2002/96/EC
  

,9B)2
-)/(��������.��.�� HW Gp¿QL SDU OD QRUP

H (1
 �����:����

La barre est le sym
bole de signalisation des nouveaux déchets qui 

V¶DSSOLTXH XQLTXHP
HQW DX[ pTXLSHP

HQWV IDEULTXpV DSUqV OH �� DR�W ����

Tuotteen oikea hävittäm
inen. Täm

ä m
erkki ilm

aisee, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää m
uun 

talousjätteen m
ukana EU

:n alueella. Jotta estetään m
ahdolliset valvom

attom
an jätteiden 

hävittäm
isen haitat ym

päristölle tai ihm
isten terveydelle, kierrätä tuote vastuullisesti ja 

edistä m
ateriaalien kestävää uudelleenkäyttöä. Voit palauttaa käytetyn laitteen käyttäm

ällä 
keräysjärjestelm

iä tai ottam
alla yhteyttä jälleenm

yyjään, jolta laite ostettiin. H
e voivat 

toim
ittaa tuotteen ym

päristön kannalta turvalliseen kierrätykseen.

Logo viitattu direktiivin 2002/96/EY liitteen  
IV(O

J(L)37/38,13.02.03 m
ukaisesti, m

ääritelty standardissa EN
 50419: 2005

Palkki on uuden jätteen m
erkintäsym

boli ja sitä käytetään vain 13. elokuuta 
2005 jälkeen valm

istetuissa laitteissa

Juiste verw
ijdering van dit product. D

eze m
arkering geeft aan dat dit product 

nergens in de E
uropese U

nie m
et ander huishoudelijk afval m

ag w
orden afgevoerd. 

O
m

 m
ogelijke schade aan het m

ilieu of gezondheid door ongecontroleerde 
afvalverw

ijdering te voorkom
en, recycle het op een verantw

oorde w
ijze om

 het 
duurzam

e hergebruik van m
ateriaalgrondstoffen te bevorderen. O

m
 uw

 gebruikte 
apparaat in te leveren, kunt u gebruik m

aken van de inlever- en verzam
elsystem

en 
of contact opnem

en m
et de verkoper w

aar het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit 
product innem

en voor het m
ilieuvriendelijk recycling.

H
et logo w

aarnaar w
ordt verw

ezen in de bijlage van R
ichtlijn 2002/96/EG

 
IV(O

J(L)37/38,13.02.03 en om
schreven in EN

 50419: 2005

D
e balk is het sym

bool voor het m
arkeren van nieuw

 afval en w
ordt 

alleen toegepast op apparatuur dat is vervaardigd na 13 augustus 2005

正
确

处
理
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产
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产
品

在
整

个
欧

盟
区

内
不

应
该

与
其

他
家

居
生

活
废

弃
物

一
同

处
置

。
为

防
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物
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置
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类

健
康
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造
成

的
危
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，

请
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地

回
收
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进
可

重
复

使
用

的
物

质
资

源
。

要
返

还
旧

设
备

，
请

使
用

退
返

收
集

系
统

，
或

联
系

购
买

此
产

品
的

零
售

商
。

他
们

会
为

环
境

安
全

回
收

此
产
品
。

标
志
参
照

 2002/96/EC
 指

令
附
录

 
IV(O

J(L)37/38,13.02.03 和
 EN

 50419: 2005 定
义

条
码
符
号
标
示
新
废
弃
物
，
仅
适
用
于

 2005 年
 8 月

 13 日
后
生
产
的
设
备

Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt um
w

eltgerecht. D
iese Kennzeichnung bedeutet, 

dass das Produkt innerhalb der EU
 nicht m

it dem
 H

ausm
üll entsorgt w

erden darf. 
Zur Verm

eidung von U
m

w
elt- und G

esundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte 
Entsorgung recyceln Sie das G

erät bitte. G
eben Sie das G

erät an einer Sam
m

elstelle 
für Elektroaltgeräte ab oder w

enden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhändler.

Logo eingetragen in R
ichtlinie 2002/96/EC

 AnhangI 
,9B)2

-)/(������ ��.��.�� XQG GH¿QLHUW LQ (1
 �����: ����

D
er Balken ist das Sym

bol zur Kennzeichnung neuen Abfalls und w
ird nur 

DXI *
HUlWHQ DQJHEUDFKW� GLH QDFK GHP

 ��. $XJXVW ���� JHIHUWLJW Z
XUGHQ

K
orrekt bortskaffande av denna produkt. D

enna m
ärkning betyder att 

produkten inte skall bortskaffas tillsam
m

ans m
ed annat hushållsavfall i 

hela E
U

. För att förhindra eventuella skador för m
iljön eller m

änniskors 
hälsa från okontrollerat bortskaffande av avfall, återvinn det ansvarsfullt för 
att främ

ja hållbar återanvändning av m
ateriella resurser. För att returnera 

din använda enhet, använd återanvändnings- och uppsam
lingssystem

, 
eller kontakta den återförsäljare där produkten köptes. D

e kan ta hand om
 

denna produkt för m
iljösäker återvinning.

Logotyp som
 hänvisas till i direktiv 2002/96/EG

 bilaga 
,9)2

-)/(��������.��.�� RFK GH¿QLHUDV L (1
 �����: ����

Stapeln är sym
bolen för m

ärkning av nytt avfall och är endast 
WLOOlP

SOLJ Sn XWUXVWQLQJ VRP
 WLOOYHUNDWV HIWHU �� DXJXVWL� ����

C
orretto sm

altim
ento di questo prodotto. Q

uesto sim
bolo indica che questo prodotto 

QRQ GHYH HVVHUH VP
DOWLWR LQVLHP

H DG DOWUL UL¿XWL GRP
HVWLFL LQ WXWWD (XURSD. 3HU 

prevenire possibili danni all’am
biente o alla salute um

ana dovuti allo sm
altim

ento non 
UHJRODP

HQWDWR GHL UL¿XWL� q QHFHVVDULR ULFLFODUOR UHVSRQVDELOP
HQWH DO ¿QH GL SURP

XRYHUH 
LO ULXWLOL]]R VRVWHQLELOH GHOOH ULVRUVH P

DWHULDOL. 3HU UHVWLWXLUH LO GLVSRVLWLYR XVDWR� XWLOL]]DUH 
L VLVWHP

L GL UHVWLWX]LRQH H UDFFROWD R FRQWDWWDUH LO ULYHQGLWRUH SUHVVR LO TXDOH LO SURGRWWR q 
stato acquistato. Q

uest’ultim
o può occuparsi del riciclaggio am

bientale sicuro di questo 
prodotto.

6LP
EROR SUHVHQWH QHOO¶DOOHJDWR ,9B)2

-)/(��������.��.�� GHOOD GLUHWWLYD ��������
&

( H GH¿QLWR QHOOR VWDQGDUG (1
 �����: ����

/D EDUUD q LO VLP
EROR LQGLFDQWH XQ QXRYR UL¿XWR HG q DSSOLFDWD HVFOXVLYDP

HQWH DG 
DSSDUHFFKLDWXUH SURGRWWH VXFFHVVLYDP

HQWH DO �� DJRVWR ����
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H�RI�WKH�DP
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2
'
(��VLP
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LQJ�\RX�

WR�FKRRVH�Z
KHWKHU�RU�QRW�\RX�KHDU�WKH�QRWH�\RX�DUH�WXQLQJ�

N
O

TE: You can sw
ap the functionality of the tw

o on board Expression pedals by entering C
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N
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O
D

E.

2
. M

a
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 1-4 correspond w
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